








EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Dana Corso (“Corso’) was an unsuccessful candidate for the Oceanside City
Council in 2014. Respondent Corso for Council 2014 (“Corso for Council”) was Corso’s
candidate-controlled committee. Respondent Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods
(“Taxpayers for Oceanside”) is a city general purpose committee. Corso served as treasurer of
Corso for Council and serves as treasurer of Taxpayers for Oceanside.

The Political Reform Act (“Act”)! requires candidate-controlled committees to file
campaign statements and reports to disclose their contributions received and expenditures made.

This matter was opened based on an audit of Corso for Council conducted by the California
Franchise Tax Board (“FTB”) covering the period of January 1, 2014 — December 31, 2014 and
based on complaints alleging Corso for Council and Taxpayers for Oceanside were not in
compliance with the filing requirements of the Act.

As a controlled committee, its candidate, and its treasurer, Corso for Council and Corso
failed to timely report their activity during the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September
30, 2014; failed to timely file one pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of
October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014; failed to timely file one semi-annual campaign
statement for the reporting period of October 19, 2014 through December 31, 2014; and failed to
timely file three 24-hour contribution reports for contributions received on September 30, 2014;
October 1, 2014; and October 31, 2014.

As a controlled committee and its treasurer, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to
timely file three semi-annual campaign statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2013 through
December 31, 2014; failed to timely amend a statement of organization; and failed to timely file
two pre-election campaign statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2014 through October
18,2014.

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act
has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.? Notice of the
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure

' The Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory references are to
the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission
(“Commission”) are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.
All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.

2 Section 83116.
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Act (the “APA”).> A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is initiated by the
filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges, specifying the
statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.*

Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not
state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the accusation
on the ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction
or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new matter by way
of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of another
department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.’

The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days
after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.® Moreover,
when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action based on the
respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence
without any notice to the respondent.’

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action

The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon the
person alleged to have violated the Act starts the administrative action.®

A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person alleged
to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with
return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his or
her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Commission
held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated
the Act.” Additionally, the required notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made on the date
of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not
signed, the date returned by the post office.!”

3 The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 83116.

4 Section 11503.

5 Section 11506, subdivision (a)(1)—(6).

¢ Section 11506, subdivision (c).

7 Section 11520, subdivision (a).

8 Section 91000.5, subdivision (a).

% Section 83115.5.

10 Section 83115.5.
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No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of the
provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the violation
occurred.!!

Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification of
Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-22, and incorporated herein
by reference.

In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the
administrative action against Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso in this matter
by serving them with a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”).
(Certification, Exhibit A-1.) Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso were served
with the Report by substitute service,'? on December 11, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-2.) The
administrative action commenced on December 11, 2018, and the five-year statute of limitations
was effectively tolled on this date.

As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on Corso for Council, Taxpayers for
Oceanside, and Corso contained a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause
proceedings, advising that Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso had 21 days in
which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the Report.
(Certification, Exhibit A-3.) Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso did not
request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Report.

Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso were served with an Amended
Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Amended Report™) (Certification, Exhibit
A-4) by certified mail, return receipt requested,'* on February 28, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-
5.

As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on Corso for Council, Taxpayers for
Oceanside, and Corso contained a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause
proceedings, advising that Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso had 21 days in
which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the amended
Report. (Certification, Exhibit A-6.) Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso did
not request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the amended Report.

B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause

Because Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso failed to request a
probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Report or the Amended Report by
the statutory deadline, the Enforcement Division submitted an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of

T Section 91000.5.
12 Section 83115.5.
13 Section 83115.5.
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Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served to the Hearing Officer
of the Commission on April 10, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-7.)

On April 10, 2019, Hearing Officer Jack Woodside, Legal Division, issued a Finding of
Probable Cause and an Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on Corso for Council, Taxpayers

for Oceanside, and Corso. (Certification, Exhibit A-8.)

C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation

Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement
Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served on
the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding.'*

Section 11503 states:

A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be
revoked, suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall
set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the
respondent is charged, to the end that the respondent will be able to prepare his or
her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules that the respondent is alleged to
have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges phrased in the language of
those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her official capacity
or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be held. The
verification may be on information and belief.

Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the respondent
as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c); 2) include a post card or other form entitled Notice
of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to the agency, will
acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under Section 11506; 3)
include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a notice of defense as
provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the accusation, and
that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a hearing, and (ii) copies
of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.'5 The APA also sets forth the language required in the
accompanying statement to the respondent. '

The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any means
selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may be made

14 Regulation 18361.4, subdivision (e).
15 Section 11505, subdivision (a).
16 Section 11505, subdivision (b).
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by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by registered mail as
set forth in the APA.!

On August 16, 2019, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Galena West, issued an
Accusation against Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso. (Certification, Exhibit
A-9.) In accordance with Section 11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting
of a Statement to Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense Form for each respondent, copies
of Government Code Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were served upon Corso for
Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso by substitute service on October 1, 2019. The
documents were mailed to Corso on October 1, 2019 at the location where they were delivered,
making service effective on October 10, 2019.!® (Certification, Exhibit A-10.)

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served Corso for Council, Taxpayers
for Oceanside, and Corso with a “Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could
request a hearing on the merits and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15
days of service of the Accusation, they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing.
(Certification, Exhibit A-11.) Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso did not file
a Notice of Defense within the statutory time period, which ended on October 25, 2019.

As a result, on February 5, 2020, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to Corso for
Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso advising that this matter would be submitted for a
Default Decision and Order at the Commission’s public meeting scheduled for March 19, 2020.
(Certification, Exhibit A-21.) On April 1, 2020, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to
Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso advising that this matter would be
submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the Commission’s public meeting scheduled for
April 16, 2020. (Certification, Exhibit A-22.) A copy of the Default Decision and Order, and this
accompanying Exhibit 1 with attachments, was included with the letter.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The violations in this case
occurred in 2014 and 2015. For this reason, all legal references and discussions of law pertain to
the Act’s provisions as they existed at that time.

An express purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper practices
are inhibited by requiring all candidates, as well as the committees controlled by them, to disclose
all contributions received and expenditures made throughout a campaign.'® In furtherance of this
purpose, the Act requires candidate-controlled committees to file campaign statements at specific
times disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made.?’

17 Section 11505, subdivision (c).
18 Cal. Code Civ. Pro. Section 415.20, subdivision (a).
19 Section 81002, subdivision (a).
20 Sections 84200 through 84225.
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The Act defines a “candidate” as an individual who is listed on the ballot for election to
any elective office.?! A “controlled committee” is a committee that is controlled directly or
indirectly by a candidate or state measurer proponent or acts jointly with a candidate, controlled
committee, or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures. A candidate
or state measure proponent controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other
committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the
committee.”?? Under the Act, there is not a definition of “significant influence”, but the
Commission has advised that a candidate is presumed to exert significant influence “...whenever
the candidate is a voting member of a committee’s leadership body...”?*

Every committee must have a treasurer.>* A treasurer is liable, along with the candidate
and the committee, for any failure to comply with the Act’s campaign reporting requirements. >

The Act requires the name of a candidate-controlled committee to include the last name of
the controlling candidate, the office sought, and the year of the election.?® The Act also requires
committees to file an amended statement of organization within ten days to reflect any changes in
the information contained in a statement of organization.?’

Controlled committees must file semi-annual campaign statements each year no later than
July 31 for the reporting period ending on June 30, and no later than January 31 of the following
year for the reporting period ending on December 31.2% If the due date falls on a Saturday, Sunday,
or official state holiday, “the filing deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the
next regular business day.”?’

In 2014, candidates running for offices being voted upon on the first Tuesday after the first
Monday in June or November and their controlled committees were required to file the first pre-
election campaign statement no later than October 5 for the period ending September 30, and the
second pre-election campaign statement no later than 12 days before the election for the period
ending 17 days before the election.*

21 Section 82007.

22 Section 82016, subdivision (a).

23 Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044. FPPC advice letters are issued pursuant to Government Code
Section 83114, subdivision (b), and California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section 18329. They offer guidance to
the public, and under certain circumstances, the requestor may use the advice as a defense in an enforcement
proceeding. Although the ultimate resolution of legal issues regarding statutory interpretation lies with the courts, the
advice of the FPPC as an agency empowered by the Legislature to interpret and enforce the Political Reform Act is
entitled to weight (Section 83114).

24 Section 84100.

25 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.

26 Former Regulation 18402, subdivision (c)(1) and (2).

27 Section 84103.

28 Section 84200, subdivision (a)

29 Regulation 18116, subdivision (a).

30 Former Section 84200.5, subdivision (b) and Section 84200.7, subdivision (b)(1) and (2).
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The Act requires each campaign statement to contain information pertaining to the total
amount of contributions received during the applicable period, the total amount of expenditures
made during the applicable period, and the name, street address, occupation, and employer of any
contributor that has made contributions totaling more than $100 in the applicable period. >

Under the Act in 2014, a late contribution was defined as “a contribution, including a loan,
that totals in the aggregate one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more and is made to or received by a
candidate, a controlled committee, or a committee formed or existing primarily to support or
oppose a candidate or measure within 90 days before the date of the election...”*? A candidate or
committee that makes or receives a late monetary contribution is required to report it within 24-
hours of making or receiving a late contribution.>® Additionally, a candidate or committee that
receives a late in-kind contribution shall report that activity within 48 hours of receiving a late in-
kind contribution.>*

Candidates for city office and their controlled committees must file campaign statements
with the clerk of the city.*

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Corso for Council qualified as a recipient committee on or around August 17, 2014.
(Certification, Exhibits A-12 and A-14.) Corso for Council reported receiving contributions
totaling approximately $26,388 and making expenditures totaling approximately $25,194.

Corso was an unsuccessful candidate for the Oceanside City Council in the November 4,
2014 General Election. At the time of running for city council, Corso was also serving as the
treasurer of Taxpayers for Oceanside, which is a role she began on or around January 1, 2013.
(Certification, Exhibit A-13.)

Corso for Council

Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely report contributions received on a pre-election
campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 filed on
October 6, 2014. (Certification, Exhibit A-14 and A-19.) Specifically, Corso for Council and Corso
failed to timely report a $200 monetary contribution received from Corso and $1,000 in-kind
contribution received from Oceanside Associates (Certification, Exhibit A-19.). The pre-election
campaign statement was amended on July 15, 2015. (Certification, Exhibit A-15.) Corso included
the in-kind contribution on the amended campaign statement; however, she reported the office
space as valued at $1,000 for 2 1/2 months instead of $1,000 for the reporting period.

31 Section 84211, subdivisions (a), (b), and (f).
32 Former Section 82036, subdivision (a).

33 Section 84203, subdivision (a) and (b).

34 Section 84203.3, subdivision (b).

35 Section 84215, subdivisions (d) and (f).
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Date

. Contributor Amount Date Filed
Received
September | Oceanside Associates $1.000 in-kind Not filed
30,2014 contribution for office

space (Certification,
Exhibit A-15 and A-19)
October 1, | Bernard Blom $1.000 in total monetary Not filed
2014 contributions
(Certification, Exhibits

A-14, A-16, A-19)

October 31, | Oceanside Associates $1.000 in-kind Not filed
2014 contribution for office
space (Certification,
Exhibit A-19))

Taxpayers for Oceanside

Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to timely file the following campaign statements.
(Certification, Exhibit A-18.)

Statement Reporting Period Due Date Date Filed Activity®’
Semi-Annual | July 1, 2013 — January 31. March 27, 2014 Contributions: $321
December 31, 2013 | 2014 Expenditures: $541
Semi-Annual | January 1, 2014 — July 31, 2014 October 27, 2014 | Contributions: $491
June 30,2014 Expenditures: $467
Semi-Annual | July 1, 2014 — February 2, May 11, 2015 Contributions: $1,176
December 31, 2014 | 2015 Expenditures: $760

In an interview with Program Specialist Bob Perna of the Commission, Corso testified that
she has served as treasurer and president of Taxpayers for Oceanside since January of 2013 and is
a voting member of the five-person board. (Certification, Exhibits A-12 and A-19.) A candidate
controls a committee if he or she has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the
committee. The Commission has advised that a candidate is presumed to exert significant influence
“_..whenever the candidate is a voting member of a committee’s leadership body...”*® Based on the
Act’s definition of a controlled committee, Corso’s ability to exert significance influence over the
decisions of Taxpayers for Oceanside means that she controlled Taxpayers for Oceanside.

As a result of Corso simultaneously running for city council and controlling Taxpayers for
Oceanside, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso were required to change the committee’s name on
the statement of organization to include the controlling candidate’s last name, the office being
sought, and the year of the election. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso were required to amend
the statement of organization within 10 days of Corso for Council qualifying as a recipient

37 Amounts are based on filed campaign statements.
%8 Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044.
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committee. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to timely amend the statement of
organization. (Certification, Exhibit A-19.)

Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso were also required to file pre-election campaign

statements before the November 4, 2014 General Election because the committee was controlled
by Corso. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to timely file pre-election campaign
statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014 and October 1,
2014 through October 18, 2014. (Certification, Exhibit A-19.)

Summary of Contacts

Overall, the Respondents were contacted at least sixteen times regarding their duties to file

campaign statements, as follows:

February 6, 2015: letter from the City Clerk

April 16, 2015: letter and email from the Enforcement Division

May 20, 2015: email from the Enforcement Division

May 21, 2015: email from the Enforcement Division

June 17, 2015: email from the Enforcement Division

June 24, 2015: email from the Enforcement Division

July 15, 2015: email from the Enforcement Division

July 11, 2017: phone call from the Enforcement Division

April 23, 2018: email from the Enforcement Division

October 3, 2018: voicemail from the Enforcement Division

December 11, 2018: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause sub-served on Corso
for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso

February 28, 2019: Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause served on
Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso

April 10, 2019: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order
that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served mailed to Corso for Council, Taxpayers for
Oceanside, and Corso

October 10, 2019: Accusation served upon Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside,
and Corso

February 5, 2020: letter from the Enforcement Division.
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VIOLATIONS

Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso committed twelve violations of the
Act, as follows:

Violations: Corso for Council and Corso
COUNT 1
Failure to Timely Report Contributions

Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely report a $200 monetary contribution from
Corso and a $1,000 in-kind contribution from Oceanside Associates on a pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014, due on October 6,
2014. By failing to report the $200 contribution from Corso and the $1,000 contribution from
Oceanside Associates by October 6, 2014, Corso for Council and Corso violated Government Code
Section 84211, subdivisions (a), (¢), and (f).

COUNT 2
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement

Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign statement
for the reporting period of October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014, due on October 23, 2014.
By failing to timely file this statement, Corso for Council and Corso violated Government Code
Sections 84200.5, subdivision (b) and 84200.7, subdivision (b).

COUNT 3
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement
for the reporting period of October 19, 2014 through December 31, 2014, due on February 2, 2015.
By failing to timely file this statement, Corso for Council and Corso violated Government Code
Section 84200.

COUNT 4
Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after
receiving a $1,000 in-kind contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on
September 30, 2014. By failing to timely file this report, Corso for Council and Corso violated
Government Code Sections 84203 and 84203.3, subdivision (b).
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COUNT 5
Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report
Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after
receiving contributions from Bernard Blom that aggregated to $1,000 on October 1, 2014. By
failing to timely file this report, Corso for Council and Corso violated Government Code Section
84203
COUNT 6
Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report
Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after
receiving a $1,000 in-kind contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on
October 31, 2014. By failing to timely file this report, Corso for Council and Corso violated
Government Code Sections 84203 and 84203.3, subdivision (b).
Violations: Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso
COUNT 7
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign
statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2013 through December 31, 2013, due on January 31,
2014. By failing to timely file this statement, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated
Government Code Section 84200.
COUNT 8
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign
statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014, due on July 31, 2014.
By failing to timely file this statement, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated Government
Code Section 84200.
COUNT 9

Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign
statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014, due on February 2,
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2015. By failing to timely file this statement, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated
Government Code Section 84200.

COUNT 10
Failure to Timely File an Amended Statement of Organization

Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to amend its statement of organization on
or around August 17, 2014 to include Corso’s last name in the name of the committee, the office
being sought, and the year of the election. By failing to timely amend this statement, Taxpayers
for Oceanside and Corso violated Government Code Section 84103 and Regulation 18402,
subdivisions (¢)(1) and (2).

COUNT 11
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement

Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through September 30, 2014, due on October 6,
2014. By failing to timely file this statement, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated
Government Code Sections 84200.5 subdivision (b) and 84200.7, subdivision (b).

COUNT 12
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement

Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of October 1, 2014 through October 18, 2014, due on October
23, 2014. By failing to timely file this statement, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated
Government Code Sections 84200.5 subdivision (b) and 84200.7, subdivision (b).

CONCLUSION

This matter consists of twelve counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total
administrative penalty of $60,000.%

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Enforcement
Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act,
with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Enforcement
Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of the following
factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (d)(1) through (6): (1) The seriousness of the
violation; (2) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether

3 Section 83116, subdivision (c).
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the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) Whether the violator demonstrated good
faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in a manner not
constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b); (5) Whether the
violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations
of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (6) Whether the violator, upon learning of a
reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.

Regarding the violations by Corso for Council and Corso, Corso for Council and Corso’s
failure to timely report pre-election campaign activity was a serious violation of the Act because
it denied voters timely disclosure. Corso for Council’s and Corso’s failure to file appears to have
been negligent rather than intentional. Corso for Council and Corso timely filed 24-hour
contribution reports for three other contributions received before the 2014 election and totaling
$8,000; therefore, Corso was aware of the obligation to file 24-hour contribution reports. Corso
for Council’s and Corso’s failure to report and file was a part of a consistent pattern throughout
the course of 2014. Corso for Council and Corso filed the outstanding campaign statements after
the required due dates but did not file the outstanding 24-hour contribution reports.

Regarding the violations by Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso, the failure to timely file
three semi-annual campaign statements denied the public the opportunity to learn about Taxpayers
for Oceanside’s campaign activity. However, the failure to timely file the semi-annual campaign
statements appeared to be negligent and a part of a consistent pattern of failing to timely file.

Taxpayers for Oceanside’s and Corso’s failure to disclose that she Corso was controlling
Taxpayers for Oceanside on the 410 statement of organization and the failure to timely file pre-
election campaign statements because it prevented the public from knowing the she Corso was
controlling two committees during the election. But it appears that it was the result of negligence
rather than intentional conduct. Because Corso controlled Taxpayers for Oceanside, all of the
contributions and expenditures should have been processed through a single campaign bank
account for Corso for Council; however, this violation was not charged due to the low amount that
was reportedly received and spent.

Corso was an unsuccessful candidate for the Oceanside City Council in 2014 and 2018.
Previously, Corso was an unsuccessful candidate for the Oceanside City Council in 2012, so she
knew or should have known of her obligations to file campaign statements.

The Enforcement Division also takes into consideration previous cases that were approved
by the Commission in determining penalties. In this matter, the following cases were used as
guidelines:

Count 1

o [n the Matter of Violeta Alvarez, Re-Elect Violeta Alvarez for Bell City Council 2015, and
Mario Estrada, FPPC No. 15/150. (The Commission approved a default decision on
October 18, 2018.) The Respondents, among other violations, failed to timely report all
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contributions and expenditures on campaign statements for the reporting periods of January
1, 2014 through December 31, 2015. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,000 for this
violation. However, Alvarez failed to disclose any campaign activity before the relevant
election, and the reporting violations could not be remedied with amendments since no
records were maintained. Corso provided some disclosure before the election and amended
the campaign statement in question after the election.

o A penalty of $1,500 is recommended because Corso reported the majority of her
activity prior to the election.

Counts 2 and 11-12

In the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, FPPC No.
16/19917. (The Commission approved a default decision on June 13, 2019.) The
Respondents, among other violations, failed to timely file two pre-election campaign
statements. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,000 per count. Corso for Council
and Corso failed to timely file one-prelection campaign statement; however, the statement
was filed before the relevant election. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso did not file the
required pre-election campaign statements.

o A penalty of $2,000 is recommended for Count 2 because the pre-election statement
was filed prior to the election.

o A penalty of $3,000 per Count is recommended for Counts 11 and 12 because the
pre-election statements for Taxpayers were never filed.

Counts 3 and 7-9

In the Matter of Re-Elect Terry Cox for Central Unified School District Trustee Area 6,
2016, Terry Cox, and Julie Lim, FPPC No. 17/382. (The Commission approved a default
decision on June 13, 2019.) The Respondents failed to timely file three semi-annual
campaign statements. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,000 per count. However,
Cox was a successful candidate and was holding office when the violations occurred, and
Corso lost the election.

o A penalty of $2,000 is recommended for Counts 2, 7, and 9 because Corso was
unsuccessful, and the amount of the activity reported on her campaign statements
was low.

Counts 4-6

In the Matter of Angel Santiago, Friends of Angel Santiago for Inland Empire Utilities
Agency Director Division 4, and Valerie Santiago, FPPC No. 13/547. (The Commission
approved a default decision on December 17, 2015.) The respondents, among other
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violations, failed to timely file four 24-hour contribution reports for contributions in the
amount of $1,500; $5,000; $1,000; and $3,000. The Commission imposed a penalty of
$4,000 per count. Santiago was a successful candidate and failed to provide any disclosure
before the election. Corso was not successful and filed pre-election campaign statements
before the relevant election but failed to disclose the late contributions in question.

o A penalty of $3,000 per count is recommended for Counts 4-6 because the
contributions were not reported prior to the election.

Count 10
e [n the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, FPPC No.
16/19917. (The Commission approved a default decision on June 13, 2019.) The
Respondents, among other violations, failed to timely amend a statement of organization.
The Commission imposed a penalty of $2,000 per count.
o A penalty of $2,000 is recommended for Count 10.
PROPOSED PENALTY

After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior
cases, the following penalties are proposed:

Counts Violations: Corso for Council and Corso Proposed Penalty
per Count
1 Failure to Timely Report Contributions $1,500
2 Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement $2,000
3 Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement $2,000
4-6 Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report $3,000
Total: $8,500
Counts Violations: Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso Proposed Penalty
per Count
7-9 Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement $2,000
10 Failure to Timely File an Amended Statement of Organization $2,000
11-12 Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement $3,000
Total: $7,000
16

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC NO. 15/245






EXHIBIT A-6:

EXHIBIT A-7:

EXHIBIT A-8:

EXHIBIT A-9:

EXHIBIT A-10:

EXHIBIT A-11:

EXHIBIT A-12:

EXHIBIT A-13:

EXHIBIT A-14:

EXHIBIT A-15:

EXHIBIT A-16:

EXHIBIT A-17:

EXHIBIT A-18:

EXHIBIT A-19:

EXHIBIT A-20:

Cover letter to the Respondents regarding the Report in Support of a Finding of
Probable Cause, dated February 26, 2019, memorandum describing Probable
Cause Proceedings, and applicable statutes and regulations

Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served, dated April 10, 2019

Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation, dated
April 10,2019

Accusation, dated August 16, 2019

Affidavit of Process Server for Accusation and accompanying documents,
dated October 16,2019

Statement to Respondents, Notices of Defense, applicable statutes, and Proof
of Service for Accusation and accompanying documents, dated August 16,
2019

Initial statement of organization filed by Corso for Council 2014 on July 28,
2014

Amended statement of organization filed by Taxpayers for Oceanside
Neighborhoods on March 18, 2013

Pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014
through September 30, 2014 filed by Corso for Council 2014 on October 6,
2014

Amended campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2014 through
September 30, 2014 filed by Corso for Council 2014 on July 15, 2015

Campaign statement for the reporting period of October 1, 2014 through
October 22, 2014 filed by Corso for Council 2014 on October 27, 2014

Semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2014
through December 31, 2014 filed by Corso for Council 2014 on May 11, 2015

Semi-annual campaign statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2013
through December 31, 2014 filed by Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods
on March 27, 2014; October 27, 2014; and May 11, 2015

Declaration of Bob Perna in Support of Default Decision and Order, dated
March 4, 2020

Amended campaign statement for the reporting period of October 23, 2014
through December 31, 2014 filed by Corso for Council 2014 on July 15, 2015
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EXHIBIT A-21: Notice of Default Decision and Order, dated February 5, 2020
EXHIBIT A-22: Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order, dated April 1, 2020

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed on April 1, 2020, at Sacramento, California.

&w-ri MQ’%
Domihika Wojenska
Associate Governmental Program Analyst
Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, | was over 18 years of age and nola party to this action. My business address
is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Sacramento, California 95811. On
w74 / 2/ / /3 , I served the following document(s):
4 [4

Letter dated September 4, 2018, from Michael W. Hamilton;

FPPC No. 15/245 Report in Support of a Fmdmg of Probable Cause;

Probable Cause Fact Sheet '
Selected Sections of the California Govemment Code regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission; and -

5. Selected Regulations of the Fa1r Po]mcal Practices Commission regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings.

Eal el N

] By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

=4 By personal service. At 7-'04/ @/p.m.:

(] I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below,

X By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally defiver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the reglstered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

1 am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The documents were
emailed in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Dana Corso
Individualiy, and o/b/o
Corso for City Council 2014

Taxiiiei for Oiiislre Neighborhoods

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on -‘/l / / 0,/ /9

—

Suzanna Ge orkyan
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Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the
conference.

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable causc determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. Ifthe Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case will negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.















(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361 .4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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Corso’s Control of Taxpayers for Oceanside

In addition to controlling Corso for Council, Corso also controlled Taxpayers for Oceanside.
According to the Act, a candidate controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other
committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee. The
Act does not define “significant influence”, but the Commission has advised that a candidate is presumed|
to exert significant influence “...whenever the candidate is a voting member of a committee’s leadership
body...” In an interview with Program Specialist Bob Perna (“Perna”) of the Fair Political Practices
Commission, Corso testified that she has served as treasurer and president of Taxpayers for Oceanside
since January of 2013 and is a voting member of the five-person board.?® Based on the Act’s definition of
a controlled committee, Corso’s ability to exert significance influence over the decisions of Taxpayers for
Occanside means that she controlled Taxpayers for Oceanside.

As a result of Corso controlling Taxpayers for Oceanside — Taxpayers for Oceanside was required
to change the committee’s name on the statement of organization to include the controlling candidate’s
last name, the office being sought, and the year of the election. Taxpayers for Oceanside was also required
to file preelection statements because it was being controlled by Corso. Therefore, Taxpayers for
Oceanside violated the Act by failing to amend its statement of organization to include Corso’s last name|
and by failing to file preelection statements covering the reporting periods of July 1, 2014 — September]
30, 2014 and October 1, 2014 — October 18, 2014.

VIOLATIONS
Count 1: Failure to Timely Report

Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely report a $200 contribution from Corso and a $1,000
in-kind contribution from Oceanside Associates received during the preelection reporting period covering
July 1, 2014 — September 30, 2014, due by October 6, 2014, in violation of Government Code Section|
84211, subdivisions (a), (¢), and (f).

%6 Corso’s statement regarding her position is supported by a statement of organization she signed, which lists Corso
as the treasurer and principal officer (president) of Taxpayers for Oceanside.
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Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not a right to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence'.

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.
Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written response may contain, “... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (¢).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is located at 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811. You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential.

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses.

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

' But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the
conference.

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case will negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission .
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do all or any of the following:

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.












Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361.4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil lmgatlon the Commission may then permlt other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 15/245
)
CORSO FOR CITY COUNCIL 2014, ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND
TAXPAYERS FOR OCEANSIDE ) ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN

NEIGHBORHOODS, AND DANA CORSO,) ACCUSATION

)

) Gov. Code § 83115.5
Respondents. )

)

By means of an Ex Parte Request for an Order Finding Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation be Prepared and Served, the Enforcement Division submitted the above-entitled matter to the
Hearing Officer for a determination of Probable Cause. As set forth in the Ex Parte Request For a Finding
of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte Request”), the
Enforcement Division served a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (“PC Report™) on
Respondents on December 11, 2018 by substitute service. On February 28, 2018, the Enforcement
Division served respondents with an Amended Report in Support of Probable Cause by certified mail.
Dana Corso (“Corso”) was served individually and on behalf of Corso for City Council 2014 (“Corso for
City Council”) and Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods (“Taxpayers”) concerning this matter.
Accompanying the PC Report was a packet of materials that informed the Corso, Corso for City Council,
and Taxpayers of their right to file a written response to the PC Report and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days following service of the PC Report. During the 21 days that followed service
of the PC Report and Amended PC Report, Corso did not file a response to the PC Report or request a
probable cause conference. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations title 2, section 18361.4,
determination of probable cause may be made solely on papers submitted when the respondent does not

request a probable cause conference.!

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of
the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code
of Regulations.
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In making a probable cause determination, it is the duty of the Hearing Officer of the Fair Political
Practices Commission to determine whether probable cause exists to believe that a respondent violated
the Political Reform Act as alleged by the Enforcement Division in the PC Report served on the

respondent.

Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred can be found to exist when “the evidence is
sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that
the proposed respondent(s) committed or caused a violation.”?

The Amended PC Report served on Corso, Corso for City Council, and Taxpayers and the
subsequent Ex Parte Request in this matter allege violations of the Political Reform Act were committed,

as follows:

Count 1: Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely report a $200 contribution from Corso and a
$1,000 in-kind contribution from Oceanside Associates received during the preelection
reporting period covering July 1, 2014 — September 30, 2014, due by October 6, 2014, in
violation of Government Code Section 84211, subdivisions (a), (c), and (f).

Count 2: Corso for Council and Corso failed timely file a preelection statement covering the
reporting period of October 1, 2014 — October 18, 2014, due by October 23, 2014, in
violation of Government Code Sections 84200.5, subdivision (b) and 84200.7, subdivision,

®).

Count 3: Corso for Council and Corso failed timely file a semi-annual campaign statement covering
the reporting period of October 19, 2014 — December 31, 2014, due by February 2, 2015,
in violation of Government Code Section 84200.

Count 4: Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely file a 24-hour report after receiving a $1,000
in-kind contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on September
30, 2014, in violation of Government Code Sections 84203 and 84203.3, subdivision (b).

Count 5: Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely file a 24-hour report after receiving
contributions from Bernard Blom that aggregated to $1,000 on October 1, 2014, in
violation of Government Code Section 84203.

Count 6: Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely file a 24-hour report after receiving a $1,000
in-kind contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on October 31,
2014, in violation of Government Code Section 84203 and 84203.3, subdivision (b).

2 Cal. Code Reg., tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (e).
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

MICHAEL W. HAMILTON

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5772

Email: mhamilton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant .
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of )
' ) OAH No.
)
CORSO FOR COUNCIL 2014, ) FPPC No. 15/245

TAXPAYERS FOR OCEANSIDE )
NEIGHBORHOODS, and DANA CORSO, ) ACCUSATION

g (Gov. Code §11503)

Respondents. )
)

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a finding
of probable cause made pursuant to Government Code section 83115.5, hereby alleges the following:

JURISDICTION

1. Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission”) and makes this Accusation in its official capacity and in the public interest.

2. The authority to bring this action is derived from California Code of Regulations, title 2,
sections 18361 and 18361.4, subdivision (¢), and the statutory law of the Statc of California, including,

Government Code sections 83111, 83116, and 91000.5, which assign to the Enforcement Division the

! In the caption of the Report in Support of Probable Cause (the “Report™), Corso for Council 2014 is incorrectly
referred to as Corso for “City” Council 2014. In the caption of this document, Corso for “City” Council 2014 has been replaced
with Corso for Council 2014,
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duty to administer, implement, and enforce the provisions of the Political Reform Act, found at
Government Code sections 81000 through 91014.

3. When enacting the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),” California voters specifically found
and declared that previous laws regulating political practices had suffered from inadequate enforcement,
and it was their purpose to ensure that the Act be vigorously enforced.

4. To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.*

5. One of the stated purposes of the Act is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in election
campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed, so that voters may be fully informed, and improper practices
may be inhibited.’ In furtherance of this purpose, the Act establishes a comprehensive campaign reporting

system.

RESPONDENTS

6. Respondent Dana Corso (“Corso™) was an unsuccessful candidate for the Oceanside City
Council in 2014. Respondent Corso for Council 2014 (“Corso for Council”) was Corso’s controlled
committee. Respondent Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods (“Taxpayers for Oceanside™) is a city
general purpose committee. Corso served as treasurer of Corso for Council and serves as treasurer of
Taxpayers for Oceanside.

7. Corso for Council and Corso violated the Act by failing to timely report the receipt of
contributions, failing to timely file a preelection statement, failing to timely file a semi-annual statement,
and by failing to timely file 24-hour contribution reports.

8. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated the Act by failing to timely file three semi-
annual campaign statements, failing to timely file an amendment to its statement of organization, and
failing to timely file two preelection campaign statements.

I

’The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references are

to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of

the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.
3 Sections 81001, subdivision (h), and 81002, subdivision (f).
4 Section 81003.
3 Section 81002, subdivision (a).
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APPLICABLE LAW
9. All applicable law referenced herein is the law as it existed during the relevant time for the
violations alleged in this Accusation.
A. Definitions
10.  A*“candidate” is an individual who is listed on the ballot for election to any elective office.b

1. A “controlled committee”

...committee that is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measurer
proponent or acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee, or state measure
proponent in connection with the making of expenditures. A candidate or state measure
proponent controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or
she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.””

Under the Act, there is not a definition of “significant influence”, but the Commission has
advised that a candidate is presumed to exert significant influence “...whenever the
candidate is a voting member of a committee’s leadership body...”®

B. Duty to File Campaign Statements

12. The Act requires candidate-controlled committees to file campaign statements at specific
times disclosing information regarding campaign contributions received and expenditures made by the
campaign committees.’

13.  Every committee must have a treasurer.'” A treasurer is liable, along with the candidate
and the committee, for any failure to comply with the Act’s campaign reporting requirements. "’

14.  Candidates for city office must file campaign statements with the clerk of the city.'?
C. Duty to File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

15.  The Actrequires candidates and committees to file semi-annual statements each year “...no

later than July 31 for the period ending June 30, and no later than January 31, for the period ending

¢ Section 82007.

7 Section 82016, subdivision (a).

8 Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044. FPPC advice letters are issued pursuant to Government Code section 83114,
subdivision (b), and California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 18329. They offer guidance to the public, and under certain
circumstances, the requestor may use the advice as a defense in an enforcement proceeding. Although the ultimate resolution
of legal issues regarding statutory interpretation lies with the courts, the advice of the FPPC as an agency empowered by the
Legislature to interpret and enforce the Political Reform Act is entitled to weight (Section 83114),

9 Sections 84200 through 84225.

19 Section 84100.

' Sections 83116.5 and 91006.

12 Section 842135, subdivisions (d) and (f).
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December 31...” ' However, if the due date falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, “the
filing deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business day.”'
D. Preelection Campaign Statements

16.  The Act states that “...all candidates ...being voted upon the on the first Tuesday after the
first Monday in June or November, their controlled committees, and committees primarily formed to
support or oppose those candidates...shall file a preelection statement...” ' A candidate and her
controlled committce are required to file a preelection statement no later than October 5 for the period
ending September 30 and for the period ending 17 days before an election the statement shall be filed no
later than 12 days before the election. 6
E. Contents of a Campaign Statement

17.  The Act requires each campaign statement to contain information pertaining to the total
amount of contributions received during the applicable period, the total amount of expenditures made
during the applicable period, and the name, street address, occupation, and employer of any contributor
that has made contributions totaling more than $100 in the applicable period. !’
F. Statement of Organization Amendments

18.  The Act requires committees to file an amendment statement of organization within ten
days to reflect any changes. '®
G. Naming a Controlled Committee

19.  The Act requires the name of a candidate controlled committee to include the last name of
the controlling candidate, the office sought, and the year of the election. ¥
H. 24-Hour Contribution Reports

20. Under the Act, a late contribution is defined as “a contribution, including a loan, that totals

in the aggregate one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more and is made to or received by a candidate, a

13 Section 84200, subdivision (a).

14 Regulation 18116, subdivision (a).

15 Former Section 84200.5, subdivision (b).

' Section 84200.7, subdivision (b)(1) and (2).
17 Section 84211, subdivisions (a), (b), and (f).

18 Section 84103.
' Former Regulation 18402, subdivision (c)(1) and (2).
4
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controlled committee, or a committee formed or existing primarily to support or oppose a candidate or
measure within 90 days before the date of the election...”?® A candidate or committee that makes or
receives a late monetary contribution is required to report within 24-hours of making or receiving a late
contribution. *' Additionally, a candidate or committee that receives a late in-kind contribution shall report
that activity within 48 hours of receiving a late in-kind contribution. %2
Ik Candidate and Treasurer Liability

21.  Under the Act, it is the duty of the candidate and treasurer of a controlled committee to
ensure that the committee complies with all the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt,
expenditure, and reporting of funds.?> The candidate and treasurer may be held jointly and severally |
liable, along with the committee, for violations committed by the committee. 2*
J. Liability for Violations

22.  Under the Act, “Any person who violates any provision of this title, who purposely or
negligently causes any other person to violate any provision of this title, or who aids and abets any other
person in the violation of this title shall be liable...this section shall only apply to persons who have filing
or reporting obligations under this title, or who are compensated for services involving the planning,
organizing, or directing any activity regulated or required by this title...”?
K. Factors for the Commission to Consider

23.  In framing a proposed order following a finding of a violation pursuant to section 83116,
the Fair Political Practices Commission, and the administrative law judge, shall consider all the
surrounding circumstances, including: (1) the seriousness of the violation; (2) the presence or absence of
any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or
inadvertent; (4) whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any

other government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense under section 83114(b); (5)

2% Former Section 82036, subdivision (a).

2! Section 84203, subdivision (a) and (b).

22 Section 84203.3, subdivision (b).

2 Sections 81004, 84100 84213, and Regulation 18427,
24 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.

25 Section 83116.5.
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whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of
violations of the Act or similar laws; and (6) whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation,
voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.? |
GENERAL FACTS

24.  This matter was opened based on an audit of Corso for Council conducted by the California
Franchise Tax Board (“FTB”) covering the period of January 1, 2014 — December 31, 2014 and based on
complaints alleging Corso for Council and Taxpayers for Oceanside were not in compliance with the filing
requirements of the Act. |

25.  Corso for Council qualified as a committee on or around August 17, 2014. Corso for
Council reported receiving contributions totaling approximately $26,388 in contributions and making
expenditures totaling approximately $25,194.

26. At the time, Corso was running for city council, Corso was also serving as the treasurer of
Taxpayers for Oceanside, which is a role she began on or around March 18, 2013.

27.  On November 4, 2014, Corso was an unsuccessful candidate in the County of San Diego’s
General Election for Oceanside City Council.

Corso for Council Reporting and Filing

28.  The evidence establishes that during Corso’s 2014 campaign for Oceanside City Council,
Corso for Council and Corso committed the following reporting and filing violations:
1
1/
/i
1
1
1
11
1

26 Regulation 18361.5, subd. (d).
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Failure to Timely Report

Monetary
contributions

Reporting

Statement .
Y Period

In-Kind
contributions

Date of
Amendment

Date of
Filing

Due
Date

Reporting
Contribution

Preelection | July 1, A $200 A $1,000 in- October October | July 15,
(failure to 2014 - Contribution kind 6,2014 6,2014 .| 2015, Corso
timely September | from Corso contribution amended to
report) 30,2014 was not timely | from include in-
reported Oceanside kind
Associates contribution
was not but she
timely reported the
reported office space
as valued at
$1,000 for 2
1/2 months
instead of
$1,000 for the
reporting
period

Failure to Timely File Preelection and Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

Aggravating Factors:

In aggravation, a $581 in-kind contribution from
Oceanside Associates was not reported on the
preelection statement when it was filed. Instead
it was reported on an amendment to the semi-
annual statement ending December 31, 2014.%”

In aggravation, Corso for Council used the
reporting period of Oct 1, 2014 — October 22,
2014, instead of the correct reporting period,
which was October 1, 2014 — October 18, 2014.

Statement  Reporting Due Date of
Period Date Filing

Preelection | October 1, | October October
2014 - 23,2014 | 27,
October 2014
18,2014

Semi- October February | May

Annual 19,2014 - | 2,2015 11,

(Failure to | December 2015

timely file) | 31,2014

In aggravation, once Corso filed she over-
reported the loans she made to the campaign by
$2,010. FTB determined Corso loaned her
campaign $990 instead of the $3,000 she

reported. FTB determined there was no
transactions that matched Corso’s reported
amount.

In aggravation, a $919 in-kind contribution from
Oceanside Associates was not timely reported

%" The in-kind contribution totals the amount incurred during the period. For example, the total for the month was

$1,000, but amount incurred during the period was $581.
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Received

24-Hour Contribution Reports

Contributor

Amount

Date Filed

§(e)f);e(;11q Zcr Oceanside Associates $1,000 non-monetary Not filed
contribution for office
space
;)(;: llzber L Bernard Blom $1,000 in total monetary Not filed
contributions
g)lc’t;)gclz Oceanside Associates $1,000 non-monetary Not filed
contribution for office
space

Taxpayers for Oceanside Filing Violations

29,

Statement

Taxpayers for Oceanside failed to timely file the following statements:

Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

Reporting
Period

Due Date

Date of Filing

Activity?®

Semi- July 12013 - January March 27,2014 Contrib: $321
Annual December 31, 31,2014 Expend: $541
2013
Semi- January 1, 2014 | July 31, October 27, 2014 Contrib: $491
Annual —June 30,2014 | 2014 Expend: $467
Semi- July 1, 2014 - February | May 11, 2015 Contrib: $1,176
Annual December 31, 2,2015 Expend: $760
2014
30. In addition to controlling Corso for Council, Corso also controlled Taxpayers for

Oceanside. According to the Act, a candidate controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any
other committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.

31.  The Act does not define “significant influence”, but the Commission has advised that a
candidate is presumed to exert significant influence “...whenever the candidate is a voting member of a

committee’s leadership body...”

28 Amounts are based on filed campaign statements.
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In an interview with Program Specialist Bob Perna (“Perna™) of the Fair- Political Practices
Commission, Corso testified that she has served as treasurer and president of Taxpayers for Oceanside
since January of 2013 and is a voting membcr of the five-person board. Based on the Act’s definition of
a controlled committee, Corso’s ability to exert significance influence over the decisions of Taxpayers for
Oceanside means that she controlled Taxpayers for Oceanside.

32. As a result of Corso simultaneously running for city council and controlling Taxpayers for
Oceanside — Taxpayers for Oceanside was required to change the committee’s name on the statement of
organization to include the controlling candidate’s last name, the office being sought, and the year of the
election within 10 days of Corso for Council qualifying as a committee to reflect the change in status.

33.  Taxpayers for Oceanside was also required to file preelection statements because it was
controlled by Corso. The evidence establishes that Taxpayers for Oceanside failed to amend its statement
of organization 'to include Corso’s last name and to file preelection statements covering the reporting
periods of July 1, 2014 — September 30, 2014 and October 1, 2014 — October 18, 2014.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

34.  The Enforcement Division initiated this administrative action against Corso for Council,
Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso by serving them with a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable
Cause (the “Report”). Corso was sub-served on December 1, 2018 — making service effective on
December 11, 2018.%°

35. Corso did not request a probable cause hearing within 21 days of being served with the
Report thereby waiving their rights to a probable cause hearing.

36.  On February 26, 2019, an Amended Report in Support of Probable Cause was mailed to
Corso via certified mail. On March 4, 2019, the certified mail receipt was returned to the Enforcement
Division and dated February 28.

37.  Corso did not request a probable cause hearing within 21 days of being served with the

Report thereby waiving their rights to a probable cause hearing,.

2% Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5.
3V Section 83115 and Regulation 18361.4
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38. By means of an Ex Parte Request for an Order Finding Probable Cause and an Order that
an Accusation be Prepared and Served, dated April 10, 2019, the Enforcement Division submitted the
matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of Probable Cause.

39. On or about April 10, 2019, the Commission’s Hearing Officer issued an order, based on
the Ex Parte Request for an Order Finding of Probable Cause and the Amended PC Report, that there was
probable cause to believe Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso violated the Act, and
directed the Enforcement Division to issue an accusation against Corso for Council, Taxpayers for
Oceanside,.and Corso in accordance with the finding. A copy of that order was served on Corso by U.S.

mail on April 11, 2019.

VIOLATIONS
40.  Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso committed twelve violations of
the Act, as follows:
Count 1

Failure to Timely Report

41.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 —40 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.

42.  Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely report a $200 contribution from Corso
and a $1,000 in-kind contribution from Oceanside Associates received during the preelection reporting
period covering July 1, 2014 — September 30, 2014, due by October 6, 2014 deadline.

43.  Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely report a $200 contribution from Corso and a
$1,000 in-kind contribution from Oceanside Associates by the October 6, 2014 deadline.

44, By failing to timely report. a $200 contribution from Corso and a $1,000 in-kind
contribution from Oceanside Associates by the October 6, 2014 deadline, Corso for Council and Corso

violated Government Code Section 84211, subdivisions (a), (c), and (f).

"/
"
"l
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Count 2

Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement

45.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 44 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.

46.  Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a preelection statement covering the
reporting period of October 1, 2014 — October 18, 2014, due by October 23, 2014 deadline.

47.  Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely file the required preelection statement by
October 23, 2014 deadline.

48. By failing to timely file the pre-election campaign statement by the October 23, 2014,
deadline, Corso for Council and Corso violated Govemment Code Section 84200.5, subdivision (b) and
84200.7, subdivision (b).

Count 3
Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

49.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 48 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.

50.  Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement
for the period covering October 19, 2014 — December 31, 2014, due by th‘c‘ February 2, 2015 deadline.

51.  Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely file the required semi-annual campaign
statement by the February 2, 2015.

52. By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement by the February 2, 2015
deadline, Corso for Council and Corso violated Government Code Section 84200.

Count 4

Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

53.  Complainant incorporates paragrai)hs 1 — 52 of this Accusation, as though completely set

forth herein.

11
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54.  Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a file a 24-hour contribution report
after receiving a $1,000 in-kind contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on
September 30, 2014.

55.  Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely file a file a 24-hour contribution report after
receiving a $1,000 in-kind contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on
September 30, 2014.

56. By failing to timely file a file a 24-hour contribution report after receiving a $1,000 in-kind
contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on September 30, 2014, Corso for
Council and Corso violated Government Code Sections 84203 and 84203.3, subdivision (b).

Count 5

Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

57. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 56 of this Accusation, as though completely sct
forth herein.
58. Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after

receiving contributions from Bernard Blom that aggregated to $1,000 on October 1, 2014,

59. Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after
receiving contributions from Bernard Blom that aggregated to $1,000 on October 1, 2014.

60. By failing to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after receiving contributions from
Bemard Blom that aggregated to $1,000 on October 1, 2014, Corso for Council and Corso violated
Government Code Sections 84203.

Count 6

Failure to Timely File a 24-Hour Contribution Report

61. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1-60 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.

62. Corso for Council and Corso had a duty to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after
receiving a $1,000 in-kind contribution in the form of office space from Ocean;ide Associates on October

31,2014.
12
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63. Corso for Council and Corso failed to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after
receiving a $1,000 in-kind contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on October
31, 2014.

64. By failing to timely file a 24-hour contribution report after receiving a $1,000 in-kind
contribution in the form of office space from Oceanside Associates on October 31, 2014 Corso for Council
and Corso violated Government Code Sections 84203 and 84203.3, subdivision (b).

Count 7

Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

65. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1-64 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.
66. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual ‘campaign

statement covering the reporting period of July 1, 2013 — December 31, 2013, due by January 31, 2014
deadline.
67. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement
covering the reporting period of July 1, 2013 — December 31, 2013, due by the January 31, 2014 deadline.
68. By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement by January 31, 2014 deadline,
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated Government Code Section 84200.
Count 8

Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

69. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1-68 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.
70. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign

statement covering the reporting period of January 1, 2014 — June 30, 2014, due by July 31, 2014 deadline.
71. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement
covering the reporting period of January 1, 2014 — June 30, 2014, due by July 31, 2014 deadline.
72. By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement by the-July 31, 2014 deadline,

Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated Government Code Section 84200.

13

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 15/245




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

7R

Count 9

Failure to Timely File a Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

73. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1-72 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.
74. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a semi-annual campaign

statement covering the reporting period of July 1, 2014 — December 31, 2014, due by February 2, 2015.

75. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to timely file a semi-annual campaign statement
covering the reporting period of July 1, 2014 — December 31, 2014, due by February 2, 2015.

76. By failing to timely file the semi-annual campaign statement by the February 2, 2015
deadline, Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated Government Code Section 84200.

Count 10
Amended Statement of Organization

77. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1-76 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.

78. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to amend its statement of organization on
or around August 17, 2014 to include Corso’s last name in the name of the committee, the office being
sought, and the year of the election.

79. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to amend its statement of organization on or
around August 17, 2014 to include Corso’s last name in the name of the committee, the office being
sought, and the year of the election.

80. By failing to timely amend the statement of organization, Taxpayers for Oceanside and
Corso vielated Government Code Section 84103 and Regulation 18402, subdivisions (¢)(1) and (2).

Count 11

Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement

81. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1-80 of this Accusation, as though completely set

forth herein.

14
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82. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a preelection statement
covering the reporting period of July 1, 2014 — September 30, 2014, due October 6, 2014.

83. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corsd failed to timely file a preelection statement covering
the reporting period of July 1, 2014 — September 30, 2014, due October 6, 2014.

84. By failing to timely file the preelection statement by the October 6, 2014 deadline, the
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated Government Code Sections 84200.5 subdivision (b) and
84200.7, subdivision (b).

Count 12

Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement

85. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1-84 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.
86. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso had a duty to timely file a preelection statement

covering the reporting period of October 1, 2014 — October 18, 2014, due October 23, 2014.

87. Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso failed to timely file a preelection statement covering
the reporting period of October 1, 2014 — October 18, 2014, due October 23, 2014 deadline.

88. By failing to timely file a preelection statement by the October 23, 2014 deadline, the
Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso violated Government Code Sections 84200.5 subdivision (b) and
84200.7, subdivision (b).

AGGRAVATING FACTORS

89. Corso never filed the outstanding 24-hour contribution reports.

MITIGATING OR EXCULPATORY FACTORS

90. In mitigation, Corso’s campaign was unsuccessful.
91. In mitigation, Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso have never been

penalized for violating the Act.
92 In mitigation, Corso for Council and Corso filed the outstanding statements after the

required due dates.
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93. In mitigation, Corso for Council timely filed 24-hour contribution reports for three other
contributions totaling $8,000.

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:

L. That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to section 83116 and
regulation 18361.5, and at such hearing find that Corso for Council, Taxpayers for Oceanside, and Corso
violated the Act as alleged herein;

2. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
Corso for Council and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for the
violation of the Act alleged in Count 1;

3. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Corso for Council and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for
the violation of the Act alleged in Count 2;

4. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Corso for Council and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for
the violation of the Act alleged in Count 3; .

5. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Corso for Council and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for
the violation of the Act alleged in Count 4;

6. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Corso for Council and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for
the violation of the Act alleged in Count 5;

rd That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Corso for Council and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for

the violation of the Act alleged in Count 6;
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8. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars
($5,000) for the violation of the Act alleged in Count 7;

9. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars
(85,000) for the violation of the Act alleged in Count 8;

10. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars
(85,000) for the violation of the Act alleged in Count 9;

11.  That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars
($5,000) for the violation of the Act alleged in Count 10;

12. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Taxpayers for Oceanside gnd Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars
(85,000) for the violation of the Act alleged in Count 11;

13. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to section 83116, subdivision (c),
order Taxpayers for Oceanside and Corso to pay a monetary penalty of up to Five Thousand Dollars
(85,000) for the violation of the Act alleged in Count 12;

14. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to regulation 18361.5, subdivision
(d), consider the following factors in framing a proposed order following a finding of a violation pursuant
to Section 83116: (1) the seriousness of the violation; (2) the presence or absence of any intention to
conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) whether
the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other government agency
in a manner not constituting a complete defense under section 83114(b); (Si whether the violation was
isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Act or similar
laws; and (6) whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to

provide full disclosure.
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Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern;

Whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws;
and :

Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to
provide full disclosure.






1)
2)

3)

4)

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices
Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

‘

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip






1)
2)

3)

[]

5)
6)

Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the
Accusation or prepare my defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances,
compliance with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices

Commission would result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by
another department affecting substantive rights.

N\

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip



California Government Code sections 11506 through 11508

§ 11506. Filing of notice of defense or notice of participation; Contents; Right to hearing on
the merits

(a) Within 15 days after service of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
the respondent may file with the agency a notice of defense, or, as applicable, notice of
participation, in which the respondent may:

(1) Request a hearing.

(2) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground that
it does not state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed.

(3) Object to the form of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force on the
ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction or
prepare a defense.

(4) Admit the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force in whole or in part.
(5) Present new matter by way of defense.

(6) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground
that, under the circumstances, compliance with the requirements of a regulation would result in a
material violation of another regulation enacted by another department affecting substantive
rights.

(b) Within the time specified the respondent may file one or more notices of defense, or, as
applicable, notices of participation, upon any or all of these grounds but all of these notices shall
be filed within that period unless the agency in its discretion authorizes the filing of a later
notice.

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice
of defense or notice of participation, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force not expressly admitted. Failure to
file a notice of defense or notice of participation shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to
a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. Unless objection is
taken as provided in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a), all objections to the form of the accusation
or District Statement of Reduction in Force shall be deemed waived.

(d) The notice of defense or notice of participation shall be in writing signed by or on behalf
of the respondent and shall state the respondent's mailing address. It need not be verified or
follow any particular form.

1 Updated September 8, 2017



(e) As used in this section, "file," "files," "filed," or "filing" means "delivered or mailed" to
the agency as provided in Section 11505.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 931 § 1; Stats 1982 ch 606 § 1; Stats 1986 ch
951 § 20; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 29 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2013 ch 90 § 5 (SB 546), effective January
1,2014.

§ 11507. Amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force;
Objections

At any time before the matter is submitted for decision, the agency may file, or permit the
filing of, an amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force.
All parties shall be notified of the filing. If the amended or supplemental accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force presents new charges, the agency shall afford the respondent a
reasonable opportunity to prepare his or her defense to the new charges, but he or she shall not
be entitled to file a further pleading unless the agency in its discretion so orders. Any new
charges shall be deemed controverted, and any objections to the amended or supplemental
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force may be made orally and shall be noted in
the record.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 6 (SB 546), effective January 1, 2014; Stats
2014 ch 71 § 69 (SB 1304), effective January 1, 2015.

§ 11507.3. Consolidated proceedings; Separate hearings

(a) When proceedings that involve a common question of law or fact are pending, the
administrative law judge on the judge's'own motion or on motion of a party may order a joint
hearing of any or all the matters at issue in the proceedings. The administrative law judge may
order all the proceedings consolidated and may make orders concerning the procedure that may
tend to avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

(b) The administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party, in
furtherance of convenience or to avoid prejudice or when separate hearings will be conducive to
expedition and economy, may order a separate hearing of any issue, including an issue raised in
the notice of defense or notice of participation; or of any number of issues.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1995 ch 938 § 30 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 7 (SB
546), effective January 1, 2014,

"



§ 11507.5. Exclusivity of discovery provisions

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and method of discovery as
to any proceeding governed by this chapter.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 3.
§ 11507.6. Request for discovery

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing
on the merits, a party, upon written request made to another party, prior to the hearing and within
30 days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of
an additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent
known to the other party, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the
hearing, and (2) inspect and make a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or
under the control of the other party:

(a) A statement of a person, other than the respondent, named in the initial administrative
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or omission of the
respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative proceeding;

(b) A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made by any party to
another party or person;

(c) Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons
having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the basis for the
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above;

(d) All writings, including, but not limited to, reports of mental, physical and blood
examinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence;

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be admissible in evidence;

(f) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the agency or other party pertaining to the
subject matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the names and
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attachment any statement or
‘writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or summary thereof,

For the purpose of this section, "statements" include written statements by the person signed
or otherwise authenticated by him or her, stenographic, mechanical, electrical or other
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statements by the person, and written reports or
summaries of these oral statements.



Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing
which is privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as the
attorney's work product.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 4. Amended Stats 1985 ch 1328 § 5; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 31 (SB 523),
operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11507.7. Motion to compel discovery; Order

(a) Any party claiming the party's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not
been complied with may serve and file with the administrative law judge a motion to compel
discovery, naming as respondent the party refusing or failing to comply with Section 11507.6.
The motion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to comply with
Section 11507.6, a description of the matters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why
the matter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith attempt to contact
the respondent for an informal resolution of the issue has been made, and the ground or grounds
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the moving party.

(b) The motion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to comply with Section 11507.6 or within 30
days after request was made and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another
time provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer.

(¢) The hearing on the motion to compel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the
motion is made, or a later time that the administrative law judge may on the judge's own motion
for good cause determine. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written
answer or other response to the motion before or at the time of the hearing.

(d) Where the matter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the matter is not a discoverable matter
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those
provisions, the administrative law judge may order lodged with it matters provided in
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the matters in accordance with
its provisions.

(e) The administrative law judge shall decide the case on the matters examined in camera, the
papers filed by the parties, and such oral argument and additional evidence as the administrative
law judge may allow.

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the administrative law judge shall no later than
15 days after the hearing make its order denying or granting the motion. The order shall be in
writing setting forth the matters the moving party is entitled to discover under Section 11507.6.
A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by mail by the administrative law judge upon the
parties. Where the order grants the motion in whole or in part, the order shall not become



effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to the
moving party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 5. Amended Stats 1971 ch 1303 § 8; Stats 1980 ch 548 § 2; Stats 1995 ch
938 § 32 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11508. Time and place of hearing

(a) The agency shall consult the office, and subject to the availability of its staff, shall
determine the time and place of the hearing. The hearing shall be held at a hearing facility
maintained by the office in Sacramento, Oakland, Los Angeles, or San Diego and shall be held at
the facility that is closest to the location where the transaction occurred or the respondent resides.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), the hearing may be held at either of the following
places: '

(1) A place selected by the agency that is closer to the location where the transaction
occurred or the respondent resides.

(2) A place within the state selected by agreement of the parties.

(¢) The respondent may move for, and the administrative law judge has discretion to grant or
deny, a change in the place of the hearing. A motion for a change in the place of the hearing shall
be made within 10 days after service of the notice of hearing on the respondent.

Unless good cause is identified in writing by the administrative law judge, hearings shall be
held in a facility maintained by the office.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 710 § 1; Stats 1967 c¢h 17 § 39; Stats 1987 ch 50
§ 1; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 33 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2005 ch 674 § 22 (SB 231), effective January 1,
2006.
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Recipient Committee
Statement Type [ initial
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List 1.D. number:
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List L.D. number:

RECEIVED

MAR 2 3 2013

, 1338881 o the St
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/el /. / / WIRE
Date qualiﬁed as commlltee Date qualified as commzttee Date of Termination e
— S - - (It applicable) At r“\rp‘

1. Committee Informatlon

NAME OFf COMMITTEE

Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods

2. Treasurer and Other ;nqgural Dfﬁc’ers

NAME OF TREASURER

ana Corso

Date Stamp

in the 01“4‘ N

1 B it REC'D 5.0i OO0, ROV

ok & For Official Use Only

[ ‘}\

W3R 20 M %507

STREET ADDRESS {NO P.O. BOX!
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STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O.BOX)
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NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

FAX / E-MAILADDRESS

STREET ADDRESS (NO PO. BOX)

COUNTY OF DOMICILE

San Diego

JURISDICTION WHERE COMMITTEE |5 ACTIVE

cry

STATE 2IP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets.

3. Verification

NAME OF PRINCIPAL OFFICER(S)

s

/deLd_ Corso

Presidens-

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX]

5938 fanchv el DS de 92057

cITy

(260 25§ 23%0

STATE ZiP CODE AREA "CDE/PHONL

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this s{atement and to the begét of/my
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wiedge the information contained herein is true and complete. icertify under
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Executed on U

DATE SIGNATURE oi aEAs}mea ASSISTANT TREASURER
Executed on By

PATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEROLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By —

DATE S)GNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE

SIGNATURE OF CONTROLUNG OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROFONENT

FPPC Form 410 {Dec/2012)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov




‘Statement of Organization CALIFORNIA
Recipient Committee FORM 41 0

INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Page 2
“Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods 1338-881

» All committees must list the financial institution where the campaign bank account is located.

NAME OF FINANCIALINSTITUTION AREA CODE/PHONE BANK ACCOUNT NUMBER

Union Bank (800)238-4486 I

ADDRESS cIry STATE ZiP CODE

400 California Street San Francisco CA 94104
4. Type of Committee Complete the applicable sections.

Controlled Committee

« List the name of each controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent. If candidate or officeholder controlled, also list the elective office sought or held, and
district number, if any, and the year of the election.

« List the political party with which each officeholder or candidate is affiliated or check “nonpartisan.”

e If this committee acts jointly with another controlled committee, list the name and identification number of the other controlied committee.

ELECTIVE OFFICE SOUGHT CR HELD
NAME OF CANDIDATE/OFFICEHOLDER/STATE MEASURE PROPONENT {(INCLUDE DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE) YEAR OF ELECTION PARTY

D Nonpartisan

D Nonpartisan

Primarily Formed Committee Primarily formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. List below:

CANDIDATE(S) OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD OR MEASURE(S) JURISDICTION
CANDIDATE(S) NAME OR MEASURE(S) FULL TITLE {INCLUDE BALLOT NO. OR LETTER) s) (s)

(INCLUDE DISTRICT NO., CITY OR COUNTY, AS APPLICABLE) CHECK ONE

SUPPORT OPPOSE

e
0 [T

FPPC Form 410 (Dec/2012)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppe.ca.gav




Statement of Organization

CALIFORNIA
Recipient Committee FORM 41 0
INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
Page3
COMMITTEE NAME 1.D. NUMBER
Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods 1338881
4. Type of Committee (Continued)

General Purpose Committee

7] c1ITY Committee [] COUNTY Committee ] STATE Committee

PROVIDE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY
Education Neighborhoods on Community issues.

Sponsored Committee List additional sponsors on an attachment.

NAME OF SPONSOR

INDUSTRY GROUFP OR AFFILIATION OF SPONSCR

STREET ADDRESS NQ. AND STREET

ary STATE ZiP CODE

Small Contributor Committee D

/. /.

Date guallfied

5. Termination Requirements By signing the verification, the treasurer, assistant treasurer and/or candidate, officeholder, or proponent certify that all of the following conditions have been met:

e This committee has ceased to receive contributions and make expenditures;

This committee does not anticipate receiving contributions or making expenditures in the future;

e This committee has eliminated or has no intention or ability to discharge all debts, loans received, and other obligations;

= This committee has no surplus funds; and
This committee has filed all campaign statements required by the Palitical Reform Act disclosing all reportable transactions.

-- There are restrictions on the disposition of surplus campaign funds held by elected officers who are leaving office and by defeated candidates. Refer to Government
Code Section 835189.

-- Leftover funds of ballot measure committees may be used for political, legislative or governmental purposes under Government Code Sections 89511 - 89518, and are
subject to Elections Code Section 18680 and FPPC Regulation 18521.5.

FPPC Form 410 (Dec/2012)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement

Cover Page
(Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)
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1. Type of Recipient Committee: Al Committees - Completo Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

E2 Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee
QO State Candidate Election Committee

[ Primarily Formed Ballot Measure
Commitiee

2. Type of Statement:

[J Preelection Statement
[0 Semi-annual Statement

] Quarterly Statement
[ Special Odd-Year Report

O Recall O Controlled [ Termination Statement O su ntal Preelection
(Also Complete Part 5) {E)“ Sponso?;f!s) (Also file a Form 410 Termination) sxatemewn:l - Attach Form 495
[ General Purpose Committee ) /1 Amendment (Explain below)
Q Sponsored [ Primarity Formed Candidate/ To include non monetary contribution for office space
O small Contributor Committee Officeholder Committee
O Political Party/Ceniral Committea iveCanmieRan)
3. Committee Information ”{é’é%’g%ﬁ; Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE) NAME OF TREASURER
Corso For Council 2014 Dana Carso
MAILING ADDRESS
5838 Ranch View Rd s
STREET ADDRESS (NO P.0. BOX) ciry STATE _ 2IP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
5838 Ranch View Rd Oceanside CA 5868057777
CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ABSIGTANT TREASURER, iF ANY
Qceanside CA 5868057777
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.0, BOX MAILING ADDRESS
v STATE  ZIP GOOE AREA GODE/PHONE chy STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

OFTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of m

under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California thaf the foregoing is true and cormrect.

owledge the

rmation cantained herein and in the attached schedules is true and complete. [ certify
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FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 868/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
State of California



Type or print In ink. COVER PAGE - PART 2

Recipient Committee .
Campaign Statement Hromm 460
Cover Page —Part 2

5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlied Committee 6. Primarily Formed Ballot Measure Committee
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE

Dana Corso
OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APFLICABLE) BALLOT NO. ORLETTER JURISDICTION [ suPPORT

. \ ] oPPOSE
Oceanside City Councit
RESIDENTIAUBUSINESS ADDRESS (NO.AND STREET)  CITY STATE 2P

Identify the contrelling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, If any.
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT

Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committees
not included In this statement that are controlied by you or are primartly formed to recelve OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD DISTRIGT NO, (F ANY
cantributions or make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

COMMITTEE NAME 1.D, NUMBER
Corso For Council 2014

7. Primarily Formed Candidate/Officeholder Committee List names of

NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLEDCOMMITTEE? offlceholder(s) or candidate(s) for which this committee s primarily formed.
Dana Corso ] yes O no
T T T T STREST ADORESS (NG P.0.50%) NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE | OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD ——
5838 Ranch View ] orPoSE
ciry STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD y -
Oceanside CA 92057 5868057777 0 opposes UPPG
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oY STATE _ ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE Attach confinuation sheets if necessary
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State of California



Campaign Disclosure Statement

Type or print in Ink.

SUMMARY PAGE

Summary Page - 1-oa Siatement covers poriod [RONE PR
P 71114 FORN
rom
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 9/30/14 Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.0. NUMBER
Corso For Council 2014 1368687
Contributi R ived Column A Column B Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
SIEIOUSOnS|Ieosive PR e e e Running in Both the State Primary and
General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions .... Schedulo A, Line 3 § 18.168.00 ¢ 18,168.00 - es0 L
2. Loans Received et Schedule B, Line 3 Y 0
3. SUBTOTALCASH CONTRIBUTIONS ..coovvercrenrree Addiines 1+2  $ 1o es0. 18168.00 | 20. Conlrbuons .
4. Nonmonetary Contributions........iesiicsiannes Schedule C, Line 3 1000.00 ULt 21. Expenditures
5. TOTALCONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED ..ecovueuvsummmmemnrsnises AddLines3+4 $ 19,168.00 4 19,168.00 Made $ $
Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State
B. Paymants MAAR ..uu.vceecsesssasecomsosrromsmsssrmssesmssssoeen Schedule E, Line 4 $ 10,071.00 s 10,071.04 | candidates
7. Loans Made...... . Schedule H, Line 3 0 0
22, Cumulative Expenditures Made*
8. SUBTOTALCASHPAYMENTS ....ooooooeooooo . AddUnesé+7 $ 1007100 10,071.00 (1 Subjectto Valuntuey Expondine it
8. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills) 0 0 Date of Electon Tota! to Date
10. Nonmonetary Adjustment 1000.00 4000.00 {mmiddryy)
11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE ......cccoemreveresersencrenes AddLines8+9+10 § 1107100 11,071.00 / ] $
Current Cash Statement /. J $
12. Beginning Cash Balance ........c.c.cco...... Previous SummaryPags, Line 16 $ 0 To calculate Column B, add
13. Cash RECEIPES .........cceovevermverrcraressresmncsssssmesen Column A, Line 3 abave 18,168.00 | amounts in Column A to the
Omlespoudi amou * -
14, Misceflaneous Increases to Cash ..............u......... .. Schedula |, Line 4 M Fretnpcrom | ,,Tgoﬁsm mnw;:m may be differert from amounts
15. Cash Payments... o . Column A, Line 8 sbove 10,071.00 mnmya;m&
16. ENDING CASH BALANCE ......... AddLines 12 + 13 + 14, then sublract Line 15§ 8096.96 | figures that shoud be
subtracted from previous
If thls Is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. perfod amounts. If his is
the first report being filed
(4] for this calendar year, only
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED ...o.vvonerveonenenennn Schedule B, Part2  $ camy over the am ouns.
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts o e
18. Cash Equivalents I Ses instructions on $ 0
18. Outstanding Debts .........occreevenennns AddLine 2 +Line 8in Column Babove $ 0 FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



ny

v »

ScheduleC Type or pm:,to in lnlt.d 4
- - Amounts (]
Nonmonetary Contributions Received prpirtr gy Statement covers period CALIFORNIA- A 6 1)
from 71114 FORM
9/30/14
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE e
NAME OF FILER
Corso For Council 2014
CUMULATIVE T0
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND CONTRIBUTOR | T AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT/
DATE QOCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER FAIR MARKET TODATE
RECENED - Al T | wimmsmomene T | GOOCSORSERVICES | Tyyye | CALENOARYEMR | ReqUen)
Oceanside Associates Sl Office Space
3825 Mission Avenue ZIOTH 1000.00 | 9/1/14-111151 1000.00
Oceanisde, CA 92054 OPTY
fIsce
CIiND
{Jcom
CJoTH
QPTY
Jsce
CIND
Cicom
[JOTH
OeTY
[Jscc
CJIND
Cicom
CJom™
ety
Cisce
Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. SUBTOTALS  1000.001
Schedule C Summary *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period — itemnized nonmoenetary contributions. IND ~ Individual
(INCIUAE Bl SCHEAUIE C SUDLOTAIS.) «..cvvvvevvereeeeeeeeesesemseeeneeeeeereaeeeseeeeessssesssssesseeseeseeeseoseeoeesseoeeseeseseeseesesssssee $ 1000.00 COM—Redpient Commitise
(other than PTY or SCC)
2. Amount received this period — unitemized nonmonetary contributions of Iess than $100 ..o $ gTTy-POM f;fﬁymhm entity)
3. Total nonmonetary contributions received this period. 000.0 SCC - Small Contributor Committee
(Add Lines 1and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lines 4 and 10 ................ TOTAL $ 4080:00
FPPC Form 460 (Ja

FPPC Toll-Free Helpfine: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 15/245



Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement

Cover Page
(Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)

Type or print in ink.

COVER PAGE

460

Date Stamp

REGEIVED

CALIFORNIA

2001/02
FORM

Statement covers period

from ’O =1~ '-{
through 'D "21, ‘ \(

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

OCT 27 2014

Date of election if applicable:
{Month, Day, Year)

[1-4-1Y

ofé

Page / Y
For Official Use Only

OFEANSIDE CITY CLERK

1. Typg of Recipient Committee: At Committees — Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee [} Baliot Measure Committee
(O State Candidate Election Committee O Primarily Formed

O Recall QO Controlled
(Also Comglets Part 5) O Sponsored
(Alsa Complete Part 6)
[ General Purpose Committee
O Sponsored [ Primarily Formed Candidate/
O Small Contributor Committee Officehclder Committee
(Also Complete Prt 7)

O Political Party/Central Committee

2. Type of Statement:
[ Preelection Statement
[ semi-annual Statement
[ Termination Statement
[] Amendment (Explain below)

[C] Quarterly Statement
[] Special Odd-Year Report

[ supplemental Preelection
Statement - Attach Form 495

3. Committee information -0 NUMBER (303@ 92

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE)

Cuwwn\ 70 Y
ch Ve s 10 (s% 865 2999

cl STATE  ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

M?db 9720

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.O. BOX

ao ~So

STREET ADDRESS (N

<>§3¢

.0. BOX)

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

Treasurer(s)

e et
S928 Ranch Viewd Ref

CITY O STATE ZIP CODE AQEA CODE/PHONE
NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
(< 96} §o5-27295
MAILING ADDRESS
CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and t the)est of my kngtvlg

certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the fol

[0-22-14

Signature of Controliing Officehicider, Candi

State Mt Prop { or Responsibie Officar of Sponsor

Executed on By

Executed on By
Date

Executed on By
Date

Executed on By
Date

Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candicate, St MEasure Proponent

Slgnature of Controfiing Officeholder, Candicate, State Measure Proponent

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: B66/ASK-FPPC
State of California



Type or print in ink. COVER PAGE - PART 2

Recipient Commiittee
Campaign Statement CALFIcF)gslN'A 4 6 0
Cover Page — Part 2

o b

5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee 6. Ballot Measure Committee
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE

\bar\cx aori' O

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLIGAGLE) BALLOT NO.ORLETTER JURISDICTION [0 suppPoRT

Ou&ft.g 7 dA a :h/( C'Ouﬂ (Y \ (] oppose

RESIDENTIAUBUSINESS ADDRESS (NO. AND.}TREET] CITY STATE ZIP

Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT

Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committees
not included in this statement that are controlled by you or are primarily formed to recelve OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD DISTRICT NO. IF ANY
contributions or make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

COMMITTEE NAME ’ZbH 1.D. NUMBER

Corso For Coungl] (30,9697 | |
7. Primarily Formed Committee List names of officeholder(s) or candidate(s) for

NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE? which this committee is primarily formed.

[)D NSO Jyes [IwNo
COMMITTEE ADDRE STREET ADDRESS NOP. Hw NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD D SUPPORT
SE3%  (Lanoh hees: | g suror
Ty,

C O . STATE ZIP CODE AREA COREPHONE NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD i sueronrT
— - ~
Ceaaside Ca 3253 (SU\ox-3770 Cloeross

COMMITTEE NAME I.D. NUMBER FFICE 500G ORTED,
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE o []isueport
[] orPosE
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE? NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT ORHELD | ¢ o
[ ves 1 no [ orPOSE
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
cIry STATE ZiP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE Attach continuation sheets if necessary
FPPC Form 450 (June/01)

FPPC Toli-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC
State of California



Canipaign Disclosure Statement
Summary Page

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Amounts may be rounded

Type or print in ink.

to whole dollars.

SUMMARY PAGE

from

Statement covers period

0-i - iy

CALIFORNIA 4 6 O

FORM

through 18-270 1 Y4

Page _\L of.é_

NAME OF FILER

COPSD QP CQuhd( AN

1.D. NUMBER

(368087~

- Contributi R ived ColumnA ColumnB Calendar Year Summary for Candidates.,
-»ontributions Receive RNl R ey Running in Both the State Primary and
e >t | General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions ................cooooooooo Schedule A, Line3  $ 1320 . $ /q;%gg'
] (e/ 1/1 through 6/30 7/1 to Date
2. Loans Received ..o Schedule B, Line 3 S -
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS .................... sodnestsz s 120,00 ¢ |4 3¢ 300 |2 el i s
4. Nonmonetary Contributions ..................oo.oo..... Schedule C, Line 3 r4@/ - A2 21. Expenditures
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED «.oovrrroorrooo addLines3+a § 1 D20 .00 ¢ /9 2 78,00 Made $ $
Expenditures Made . 15 L) 4 Expenditure Limit Summary for State
6. Payments Made .............ooeeommeeenrooeooo Schedule E, Line4  $ M $ _ /‘ b. G Candidates
7. Loans Made ..........ccuruveeeemereeneooooooo Schodule H, Line 3 ' 'ﬁ/ 22, Cumulative Expenditures Made*
8. SUBTOTAL CASHPAYMENTS ...ocovooeo rdtimesesr § 534060 s S YP0.46 (f Sublectto oluntary Expancitura Lini)
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills) .......coorrverernnenn.. Schedule F, Line 3 /@, Date of Election Total to Date
10. Nonmonetary Adjustment ... Schedule C, Line 3 __,Z $ (mm/dd/yy)
11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE ... sidtiessrorio § SDGq N s [S 40 Ll I $
Current Cash Statement /s / / $—
12. Beginning Cash Balance....................... Previous Summary Page, Line 16 $ _é'_Zé__Z% To caloulate Column B, add / / $
13. Cash ReCEIDLS ......o...oeevovoeeereoeoooo Column A, Line 3above {3 2R L OO | amounts in Column A to the
. ’a/ corresponding amounts
14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash..................._ Schedule 1, Line 4 from Column B of your last J / $
15. Cash Payments...............coooveoeemeerooesooo Column A, Line 8 above SM aﬁzn?m:yamae y / $
16. ENDING CASHBALANCE .......... Add Lines 12 +13 + 14, then sublract Line 15 $*F 7 0 P 7 | figures that shouid be
. subtracted from previous
If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero, 3 Q . 2 1077./ 2 period amounts. If this is / /. $

17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED

Schedule B, Part2  $

P i

Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts
18. Cash Equivalents

PN ele st ettt e s r s vanas

See instructions on reverse  $

Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above  $

128
2z

the first report being filed
for this calendar year, only
carry over the amounts
from Lines 2, 7, and 9 (if
any).

“Since January 1, 2001. Amounts in this section may be
different from amounts reported in Column B.

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC



SChédUIEA Type or print in ink.

- Monetary Contributions Received Amosnés may be rounded Statement covers period  |NIFINSRA 460
from __ 10 =1~ 1Y FORM
-22-)4
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE “‘m‘.‘gh J 0 / q Page ﬁ of
NAME OF FILER . ; I.D. NUMBER
Corso ¥oer COLUM-\\ Lo\ (3686 83—
-] FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER NI CUMULATIVE TO DATE Pt
REE'ET,SED (IF COMMITTEE, ALSOENTER L0, NUMBER) CONEZ'gg";OR ogcgg@ﬁ ggrng&zsk , REC,EE“QSDTH'S thI:DAI; gE;\f) - ;%%T:m)
0
_ _. IND
TOI'\L' p[("&'f\ € g:OM &
161 -1 “a"j& Hea 2 d A Lling Sgg‘ %f‘cﬁ( LD .
OS\de | Cao. G205 Osce
‘ ) EfIND
ch*cl + Dicl ’Pblﬁrh Sg%'f _ &
lo-(-1%| 3626 OSdeBload= 5 | BN D, g | SOD-
OSidy Cor 47054 0sce
€ [~TiND

Manged L_DLQZ [Jcom _
(0-2-14 33y’ Nordiul Street Ho Qebred oo . °©
682 anS) cly O D265 gﬁ"e’
IND

bearge Mene CJcom _
10-b- (Y] 2153 Gda L“CJCLLQU}, Her MP(,.Q (Do .6©

O, Cu Gops Osco
Yo S
10""7’~N u*-E\LAH']{ [Jcom . o
S2er Musg. D JOTH -DUhn: % 10D -
o OpTy
bside, Qi A2p5 [scc
sustotaLs 9 p ¢ . 9D
Schedule A Summary [ *Contributor Codes Bk
1. Amount received this period — contributions of $100 or more. . . IND - Individual
(Include all D $ Il og. e Co“"‘ﬁ:‘;ﬁ“,,mmescc
o) e n or )
2. Amount received this period — unitemized contributions of less than $100 .........c.ccovereeeeeeeeeesessen, $ 2720. g;:,*_ Political Party
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. 20,00 (_SCC - Small Contributor Committee |
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.) ....ccooeernnnn., TOTAL $ l 5 2\ !

FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC




- Schedule A (Continuation Sheet) Type or print in ink. SCHEDULE A (CONT)

i i § Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period
Monetary Contributions Received pripehandhr o CALIFORNIA 46 0
s = FORM
om
through Page_i of _2_
. NAME OF FILER ‘ R 1.0.NUMBER
CCI‘SC) For cdunc-_ { ‘ ZOQL{ EX A2
h ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE FULL NAME, STRﬁ?mmggg{:ggg CONTRIBUTOR | cONTRIBUTOR oéiﬁ;‘;#é’ﬁ%’é”gmom RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TODATE
RECEIVED ¢ : ' CODE * (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTERNAME PERIOD (JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
- OF BUSINESS)
. D
Sacqy Lot e I (oo -
- ' J ~& JoTH
-2~y | let Alamer Herv

QQthS"loe.;, (e 82050 3209
wl“( L #/{7 . DCC?M .
(b - (7-14 370 mlagzg M. Dom | " L re /oD,
OSic — 92:,;‘7/ Osce

[JIND
[Jcom
[JOTH
Pty
[Jscc
{JIND
jcom
[JjoTH
C1PTY
[jscc
JIND
Jcom
[JOoTH
Pty
[sce
] SUBTOTALS A D] -OD
f *Contributor Codes =
IND - Individual
COM - Recipient Committee
(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH - Other
PTY — Political Party FPPC Form 460 (June/01)
SCC — Small Contributor Committee FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 15/245






Cér;li)aigﬁ.Disclosure Statement

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

SUMMARY paGe

Statement covers period
Summary Page to whole dollars. P CALIFORNIA
ary wom /023~ 1Y roru 460
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through M Page —L of _L
NAME OF AILER N L.D. NUMBER
aoﬁgo Yor dD'LU")Ci) 2014 /3(48&;8'7
- i Column A ColumnB Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Contributions Received (FROMAT A D S ES) OTLTorEAR Running in Both the State Primary ang
; General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions ............ccooomervoooo Schedule A, Line 3§ i $ ﬁ x ggg ;20 = o
2. Loans ReCEVed ....ocueveuvuveoeeeeeeeemo Schedule B, Line 3 4pop ., 00 4 Do, 00 rovoh 6120 711 to Date
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS ... .. Addtines 1+2 $ _2 DOD. D s _A4.388 .00 |= e e
ived | S — —
4. Nonmonetary Contributions...............ooov.ooo Schedule C, Line 3 L~ L~ 00 | 3" Expenditures
5. TOTALCONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED .................. asgiiesare s D000.00 5 29 34K, Made $ $
Expenditures Made e . : Expenditure Limit Summary for State
6. Payments Made........ccoommmeereermremeeeoo Schedule E, Line 4 $ é) '7 9‘9\ -QD $ 2 9\ { 94 : 2 7 Candidates
7. Loans Made.........ccoeeecoeromrenmrerenesveeesseeose oo, Schedule H, Line 3 L £ 22. Cumulative Expendit M
: - . A ve Expenditures Made*
8. SUBTOTAL CASH PAYMENTS ooeooooo natiness+7 § AR 9D ¢ 235194, 29 8 Subfoct o Voluntary Expenditue Ly gy
9. Acciued Expenses (Unpaid BillS) ......................_ Schedule F. Ling 3 y- o ._‘.-'6/ Date of Election Total fo Date
10. Nonmonetary Adjustmient .............coooro Schedule C, Line 3 16/ A@/ (mm/ddlyy)
11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE .........ooooorovoo AddLines8+9+10 § muo_ $ ZZ.)QL/'BO / / $
TS
Current Cash Statement / / S

To calculate Column B, add
amounts in Column A to the
corresponding amounts
from Column B of your last
report. Some amounts in
Column A may be negative
figures that should be
subtracted from previous
period amounts. If this is
the first report being filed
for this calendar year, only

*Amounts in this section may be different from amounts
reported in Column B.

e e e A o M TR % 2

Carry over the amounts .

12. Beginning Cash Balance ....................... Previous Summary Page, Line 16 :
13. Cash ReCEIPS ...ovevevmeremeorereeeeee oo Column A, Line 3 above /‘5 200.%T
14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash ... Schedule |, Line 4 £~
15. Cash Payments ...........ooovwmroveoooooo Com A, Line s aboe 01232 . 8D
16. ENDING CASHBALANCE .......... Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15§ _lq 3. '7 3
If this is a termination statement, Line 76 must be zero.
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED ... Schedule B, Part2  §
T CashEquivalents and Outstanding Debts -
18. Cash Equivalents...... et e s ean e orenrnrnens See instructions on reverse
19. Outstanding Debts..........ccocoo...... Add Line 2 +Line 9 in Column B above ~ §

from Lines 2, 7, and 9 (if
any).

FPPC Form 460 (JanuaryIOS)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



t?

Schedule B -Part1
Loans Received

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

from

Statement covers period

[D-23-1Y4

FORM

SCHEDULE B-PART 1
CALIFORNIA

460

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through | 2-3-1 q Page 3 of S
NAME OF FILER . 1.D. NUMBER
ct)r‘so Ft)r Oaumé:l ZDLL[ 1303637
d) @ Gl 1
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER OUT;PAN;NG AMOUNT mon.(uzT PAID OUTSTANDING |  |NTEREST ORIGINAL -
O— OCCUPATION AND e a T | aeciunG Tri | RECEIVED THIS| OR FORGIVEN PALANCEATS | PAIDTHIS | AMOUNTOF  |CONTRIBUTIONS
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER |.0. NUMBER) O IE SUSNESS) B JEBTQD PERICD Ttas PERIOD® PERIOD LOAN A=l
I [ rap CALENDAR YEAR
Nang Corso Sul-omplod : s s ‘
54 ’9’?: Mr{,h U(@ N p h eg ® 1 FORGIVEN RATE PER ELECTION**
' . R (@l !
Dwﬂ%’ d.l \ Ca/ Cm?@ %ﬁcc 0C s sg'bCO $ $ $
TI%ND CJcom [lom [Py [ sce DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
[ raD CALENDAR YEAR
- B $ $ % $ $
[] FORGIVEN RATE PERELECTION**
s $ $ $ $
tomNe [com ot [ PTY [Jscc DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
{iPAD
§ $ %
(] FORGIVEN At
$ $ $ s
tomo Qcom Cloth [(Jery [Osce DATE DUE
SUBTOTALS $ $ $ $
(Enter (e)on
Schedule B Summary 5 = SchedueE, Line3)
1, LOBNS POV IS POHO ee:5254s8525-c55588 8855 00 g 2000 ,
(Total Column (b) plus unitemized loans of less than $100.) X)/ fContributor Codes W
IND — Individual
2. Loans paid or forgiven this PEMIOM ........cuwucsrrmmssseusssssmssessum s $ COM - Recipient Committee
(Total Column (c) plus loans under §1 00 paid or forgiven.) omH gaat:\;r (than F:"’Y or SCC)ﬂ
‘(lnclude loans paid by a third party that are also itemized on Schedule A.) oo =Lk :Powlggﬁy siness enfity)
LT ' P ——— : 2’ IBYA a NI SCC — Small Contributor Committee
3. Net change this period. (Subtract Line 2 from LINE 1.} cercvereereesssasessronessssassnssiansasanssasssssessosces NET™$ el A civans gt

Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 2.

*Amounts forgiven or paid by another party also must be reported on Schedule A.

* If required.

J

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



. T int in ink. s
lS::hedlﬂtes E'wade Amoz?n‘:so:ng;nbe:“ro?m dod Statement covers period CALIFORNIA
ymen to whole dollars. om0 =23-1Y FORM
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through [2- il ’L/ Page ££ of (
NAME OF FILER ‘ D NUMBER
CDPSO tor Oou.nai | 2bolY 136,568 7

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

OVP  campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD retuned contributions
CTB confribution (explain nonmonetary)"* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations FET  petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and sufvey research TRS stafflspouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND  independent expenditure supporﬁnglopposing others (explain)"* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT  campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, e-mail)
W&%ﬁ%ﬁ i 4 CODE . OR________ DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
Union Tribune Aol v P&p«?f‘ 108Y4. 24
P.o. Box 12019 Pet| <rers Fromt Page | 53%¢:9°
£on Dieco, Ca §21127619] \clur on front Pag

aD‘PL‘ mayé

a1y Hacienda  Viste, Co G203)
Hadlir, Williams ¢ Pardy

2232 Faradad. Canishad , Ca !

* Payments that are contributions of independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $ 6 HDOA L’ '

Lk | mailer 3433 57

pfe | Irnaurance Z%Cfﬂn.p 305 .40

Schedule E Summary .
1. ltemized payments made this period. (Include all ShEAUIE E SUDLOTAIS.Y cecicssunsmssssresssssseonssssssssssssssssmant st g st S e $ M
wes2eUnitemized payments made tﬁis period of TRPOP SeR—— St $ 3. 11

4 o i thia period on loans. (Enter amoUnC 1O Schede By Part - Sl 2)) e 527

4. Total payments made this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, ColumnA, Line 6.) — 'I:OTAL $ 62 ’ Z 32 4 ZO v =

FPPC Form 460 {(January/05)
FPPC Toli-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (B66/275-3772)






Exhibit A-18

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 15/245



Recipieiit Committee
- Campaign Statement

" Cover Page
(Govemment Code Sections 84200-84216.5)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Type or print in ink.

COVER PAGE

CALFlggf:nNIA 460

Statement covers period

from J"I' 20[3
through ‘2-3/“2013

Date of election if applicable:

7 ‘H\-\h Page ! of : L

(Month, Day, Year) For Official Use Only

1. Type of Recipient Committes: Al Committees — Complete Parts 4, 2, 3, and 4.
[] Primarily Formed Ballot Measure

[J Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committes

2. Type of Statement:

[C1, Preelection Statsment (0 Quarterly Statement

8 it:(t::"Candidate Election Committee %ﬁw Semi-annual Statement [ Special Odd-Year Report

(Also Completo Part &) ey [J Termination Statement [] Supplemental Preslection
O Spons (Also file a Form 410 Termination) Staternent - Attach Form 495
(Aiso Compiaie Part6)

E’General Purpose Committee [C] Amendment (Explain below)

(O Sponsored [} Primarily Formed Candidate/

O Small Contributor Committee Officehoider Committee

O Palitical Party/Central Committee (Also Complelo Part7)
.D. NUMBER

3. Committee Information

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE)

’mquyézf For Oceansiole

/Up,ﬂhbon)')coo(j‘

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)

5838

2nchvi e ?&?

CITY . ZiIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
OCeansidy ,  Ca o5y [ G ) So3 -FF77
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.O. BOX LY 2

ciTY STATE

ZIP CODE

AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTICNAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

Treasurer(s)
NAME OF TREASURER

ana. Co rsd

MAILING ADDRESS

5339 Kanahwé»a e
" Oteansde Co " G2057

NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER IF ANY

AREA CODE/PHONE

(5%) gos 7227

MAILING ADDRESS

cITy STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX ! E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of my knQwledge the info

under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

=2

Executed on E r) < (L(

Dae &
Executed on

Date
Executed on

Daie
= d an

Date

By

jon coptained herein and in the attached schedules is true and complete. 1 certify

By

Signalure or Assistant Treasurer

Signatura of Controing Officsholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent or Responsible Officer of Sponsor

By

Signature of Controling Officehcider, Candidate, State Measura Proponent

8y

Signature of C

i hoaider Candi
g Offic . Stale Measure Proponant FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 868/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
State of California



-~

i r
- Campaign Disclosure Statement Type or print In ink. SUMMARY PAGE
Amounts may be rounded

Summary Page R Ay Statement covers period CALIFORNIA 460
wom 1= 1-~13 FORM
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through (2 ‘3/ '[5 Page 2 of L(
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
TAuPayELs  For. OCEANSINE NEjqhkorbrodc 33888
. ' ColumnA ColumnB Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Contributi Rec PERI00 CALENDAR y
b elved (FROMATTACHED ST LR} LI EAR Running in Both the State Primary and
General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions .............cccooeeeeeecinicreannne. Scheduls A, Line3 39\[ ,O{l $ lqlo > é} .
1/ through 6/30 71 to D
2. Loans ROCOIVED =i smmmossaitaais Schedule B, Line 3 ya) P4 o =
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS .......ocovrrore..n.. AddLines1+2 § 221,00~ ¢ [$,02].S2 |» Costitatons . .
4. Nonmonetary Contributions .............eo.eovuvveemoven... Schedule C, Line 3 A [6) T —
g 521.5 ad
5. TOTALCONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED ..rovevereveereremsennnne Addtines3ss § D[ 0 ¢ 18 421 Made $ $
Expenditures Made y [0 Expenditure Limit Summary for State
6. Payments Made............ccoooeuereccmceeereeee e Schedule E, Line 4 $ Y)W (&"] $ LB, 05 ﬂ* Candidates
7. LOGNS MBUB ......ceeerececrcrirerners e sees s seesssseeesessanes Schedule H, Line 3 Z . S SEY e -
) . Cumulative Expenditures Made*
B. SUBTOTAL CASHPAYMENTS ....ooovevrrrrecoesssenrearnsaas AddLines6+7 § P13 107 s 12 050 e (F Subjact 4 Voluntary Expenditura Limit
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid BillS) ........ccccccrvvevnnnene. Scheduie F, Line 3 v & Date of Election Total to Date
10. Nonmonetary AdJUStment .............cc.cwieeeueeereeeneerens Schedule C, Line 3 =% (men/ddlyy)
11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE .........cooocrrrcerreo addLinesg+9st0 s _ 915 L] s 1%, 0%- 7 $
Current Cash Statement q / / $
12. Beginning Cash Balance ..................... Previous Summary Page, Line 16 $ Q\ l gﬁool To calculate Column B, add
13.Cash RECEIPLS .....veverececeisiierercamesensacesenennenn Column A, Line 3 above 321 o amounts in Column A to the
D corresponding amounts *Amounts In this section may be different from amounts
14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash ........ccc.ocuvucuenen. Schedule 1, Line 4 7 7 from Column B of your last | renqrted in Column B.
3 . report. Some amounts in
15. Cash Payments ..........ccccorvevreeeeemssesmeeesressessnne Calumn A, Line 8 above Gl % CSkarelA T b et
16. ENDING CASHBALANCE .......... Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then subtract Line 15  § q < q Lf figures that should be
subtracted from previous
If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts. If this Is
the first report being filed
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED ........o.ooooooresn Schedule 8, Part2  $ for this calendar year, only
carry over the amounts
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts e el
18. Cash Equivalents ........ccocoeemrmenrrenecrnrinnnns See instructions on reverse  $
19. Outstanding Debts .........cceovvvevnennee. Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above  $ FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



p » SCHEDULEE
T int in ink.
.gchedu!e E Amoz:’orrn :; nbonr o?‘ Sy - Statement covers period CALIFORNIA 460
- Payments Made to whole dollars. 7-1-2013 FORM
from 0!
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through [2- @[ ~30 B Page 3 OfL{
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER

TAXCAYELs Fon. OCEANSNE NE(§hborhasds

133388

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

OW campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD retumed contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC dlvic donations PET  petition circulating TEL tv. or cable alrtime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND  fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS stafffspouse travel, lodging, and meals
ND  Independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
UT  campaign literature and mailings PRT  print ads WEB information technology costs (intermet, e-mail)
E AND ADD F PAYEE
(I’:AMCMTTEE M.SOREENTERSS 9D. NUMBER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
Bl HosT
458 $owtn 950 Wep | WEbsTE /JosT/Nj A36. 15
Leth o (8@%) Ho| —H49)% W1

uses . AVauny (;sz LA PLATA
€ LEN FANT Pf
WasH. b [4) 27+ 319D

Pos P.b. Box

349.00

(o Seqcetary oF STAHME = ‘
Hn s 1 lin &é 20-
[§20 LN 5T (916) 6$3-3775” )
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D, SUBTOTALS
Schedule E Summary
1. ltemized payments made this period. (Include all Schedule E SUDBLOLAIS. ) .........ooici ittt e cesaeeseessteeaseasesanesessarssessnsaeseernsaneresaaens $
2. Unitemized payments made this period Of UNAEr $T00 ........oe i ies i ee s vesee e csressnes vesasesseerbonsansassusssnstes sesessinssssbanssnsrsnressnrssss asnnesnnssns $
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, COIUMN (B).) ..o oo seaansn s aneennnas $
4. Total payments made this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, ColumnA, Lin€ 6.) ......coeceurcvccvirnnnns TOTAL $ 6’ 3. (ﬂ?
FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



TAXPAYEns  Fol OLEANSYE NE/qhber hovd

Scheduie E S — SCHEDULE E (CONT,)
{Continuation Sheet) Amounts may be rounded Statement coversperiod  [GFNHTZeTANIPA 460
Payments Made SO o wom__ 2-1- 2013 FORM

-3/~ Q
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through /2 5/~20/3 Page o
NAME OF FILER 1.D.NUMBER

/33%95/

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP  campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airime and production costs
CNS campalgn consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD retumned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers’ salaries
CVC civic donations PET  petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL  candldate filing/baliot fees PHO TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
MD fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
ND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
UT  campaign literature and mailings PRT WEB information technology costs (internet, e-mail)
b An'gﬁfsmsﬁ’;iﬂwggm CODE DESCRIFTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
Fey'sc Electrom
8 ocs :
s ZnK For dopy mieHNE|  (9.0¢
Son Mmaecos, (o OF¢
F/Z~1§ E/EC’T/ZO/\chg P N2 59 g¢/
0 2
SAn MALLloS, (a
“Pos74 L AnNEX LT Y radi

do//gg< < D

0CehrSide, Ca_ Proxd

=S

/yY¥

Costes
Vista , CA

A

meet, /Ng

Supp lico ?Z' 93

Dollhe T2 EL

b9p & Vistna wA? ofF( OFFicE Qqa};(z»ﬁ Q./z~
hstA, @2
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toil-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC {866/275-3772)



- Recipient Commiftee Type or print in ink. = o=
Campaign Statement é : (fE VE b ORNIA- 46 (
Cover Page %E % u -

mment Cade Sectians 84200-84216.5, B Page
(Gove ve ) Statement covers petrio Date of election if applicable: Ql,f 2 ? qu J =

from ["/’/

wvoon B30~ 14 38

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

{Month, Day, Year) For Official Use Qnly

p—

OGEANSIDEGITY CLERK

1. Type of Reciplent Committea: AiCommittees - Complets Parts 1,2, 3, snd 4.
[O) Officehalder, Candidate Controtied Committee {1 Primarily Formed Ballot Measure

O State Candidate Election Commitiee Committee
O Recall QO Controked
l{mc«m&mﬂ O Sponsored
(Also Completo Pat &)
Geners! Purpose Committee
O SmallContibutor Committee Officghoider Commitiee
O Political Party/Central Commitiee UsoGumpkiapaty)

2. Type of Statement:

(] Preelection Statement 1 Quartery Statement
Semi-annual Statement [ Spedial Odd-Year Report

[ Termination Statement {0 Supplemental Preelection
(Also file a Forin 410 Termination) Statement - Attach Form 495

[0 Amendment (Explain beiow)

3. Committee Information E' "”'T?’;g 88{)

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAVE IF NO COMMITTEE)

“Taspayers For Oslole N gh bo~havoty
STREET iDRESS (NO Pm V' ;w Pzg

iy STATE __ZIP CODE EA CODEIPHONE
1
05 ld4 Ce. 92 7
MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.0. BO.

ciTy STATE 2IP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX 7 E-MAIL ADDRESS

Treasurer{s)

WN:FA:RDERA:SS % do'ﬂ%b
5839 Ranch Vied £

cITy - . STATE 2P CODE % QEPHONE
Sicle 57 ( > ) 805 -F 777
NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASU ANY
MAILING ADDRESS
cITY STATE __ ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX | E-MAIL ADDRESS

Verification

I have used sll reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this slalement and to the best of
under penalty of pesjury under the faws of the State of California thal the foregoing is true and comect.

4,

Cxeouted on Date By SQNARIG 0! [TOESUNES Or ASSIGET! [Easwer

——— [ By Sigraturs of Controeg Oficotaider, Candzials, St b 2 Officec oS
D T By S STCo ORaR Carais S -

Saacued on Do & SRrOILTE 0F COntroling OBoeholder, Candicitd, S8 Maasirs Proponont v

FPPC Form 46C (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC {888/275-3772}
State of California



Campaign Disclosure Statement Type ot print in Ink.

Amounts
Summary Page e iole dotasa Statoment covers period  [RSNEELLTR Ty
tom [~ |~ [L/ FORM
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 71-30-{ L( Page PN ot 3
NAME OF FILER . 1.D. NUMBER
~ N ~ g
Apayies __For  Detanside MNaiqhborhoids /33 9991
i [
b iéi : Column A ColumnB Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
v ER0D CALENDAR
Contributions Received (FROMATIAGHED SCHEDULES) TOTATOOAT Running in Both the State Primary and
j General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions ....... Schedule A, Line3  $ q 9/ 2 $ /gl 5/2 ‘ {9' < \housh 630 )
2. Loans ReceiVad ......cuirmirmieinisemseninsisissnissessses Schedute B, Line 3 ,0’ i thiowh HARIESS
3. SUBTOTALGASH CONTRIBUTIONS e stmsrv2 5 400 5 4,518 S5 |20 Contutions A
4. Nonmonetary CONABUHONS ....oueveescesesssesessesssnnsies Schedule G, Line 3 y 2~ 21, Expenditures
5. TOTALCONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED -.uevcorrinsreee s _491.60 _L%_)SQ__SQ\ Made s $
Expenditures Made Y, C/ , Expenditure Limit Sumimary for State
6. Payments Made T T T T T T T LTI SchaduleE, Line 4 $ l(b 9 $ 45152& 2 O Candidates
7. Loans Made Scheduie H, Line 3 b ,g' T I — Made*
8. SUBTOTALCASHPAYMENTS pistnesssr s _ el 9 s Y 5 % é 2.7 tSutfectto Voloniary Expenditive Link)
9. Accrued EXpenses (UNpaid BilS) .......u..reerrorrn Schedule F, Ling 3 £ p— ST
10. Nonmonetary Adjustment ... Schedule C, Line 3 (mm/ddiyy)
11. TOTALEXPENDITURES MADE......c.ccvccrnumvircanmanrrns AddLines8+9+10 § 4/[//qé_/ $ 45 igé&:;b / J $
Current Cash Statement g g ‘/ J J $
12. Beginning Cash Balance ..........ccceiee Previous Summary Page, Line 16 $ —- Q . To calculate Colurn B, add
13. Cash Receipts ....... Column A, Line 3 abave ‘71 6) L. 20D atnountm(‘,okml\"t;ma
corres amou » s . "
14. Miscellaneous Increases 10 Cash ... Schedude I, Ling 4 ,?)/q 4 from c%lun:g B of your last m‘;ﬁ:’g‘lﬁ “;e%ﬁm may be different from amounts
report. Some amounts in ’
45. Cash Payments... Column A, Line 8 above L//i[/ — Column A may be negalive
16, ENDING CASHBALANCE ......... AddLinss 12 + 13 + 14, then subtractine 15§ /A 27, OF) . | figures that shoud be
. . subiracled from previous
If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zevo. period amounts. f this is
the first report being fled
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED .....cvocnee R Scheduis B, Part2  $ gmgﬁﬂjﬁghm
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts e A
18. Cash Egquivalents........c.ccommmiinsniisrniens See inslasctions on reverss
19. Qutstanding Debis........ccconevrrnnne Add Line 2 + Ling 9in Column B above  $ FPPC Form 460 {January/05)
. FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




SCHEDWLEE

ScheduleE Type ot print in ink. Statement covars period
Amountas may be rounded CALIFORNIA
Payments Made ta whole dollars. wom L= l= Y FORM 460
7 v
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through _ﬁ 20 ’/t/ Page 3 —
NAME OF FILER D NOVBER

CODES: if one of the following cades accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airime and production costs
CNS campaign consuliants MIG meetings and appearances RFD relumed contributions
o Tsmarn o = e, e e s
pe V. or ail cos
FIL candidate filing/ballot fees I;: phone t::’ks g candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND evenis pofiing survey research stafffspouse fravel, lodging, and meals
ND independent expendifure supporiing/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between commiltess of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voler registration
UT  campaign ftersture and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology cosls (intemet, e-mail)
m%so Blsrgz?::ﬁg CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
)z
SrC e 7 -
Biu acTisn 1968 SohSTreet, K o, Whidde /% 99
418 henpant B664olY41y g1, WM )
WSPS  Pviide Wil oo, Gerpasid,. Cu Govy [img 0. box 34. 00

Rive Hiol emp WP}@W 0?9‘//
Prveian Finting Eme .Aég‘pn/xjw 349 .90
Nollar § %/xﬂ% . vrstn Way, Vista ' 4.6Y

Iollar Y e nt | Suppldo '

* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also ba summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTALS 61(/& . 9"/

Schedule E Summary 410(/ 9 4[/ e
$ % 4%; '

1, ltemized payments made this period. (Include all Schedule E SUBLOBIS.} .......ceere ittt

2. Unitemized payments made this PERod Of UNAET $T00 . vvicirciimrirmamimimimmmmmeiesrimsisesmsasssisies isressisssssaisssssssiossasssnsstasthasasssassss sessessssstoses s
3. Total interest paid this period onloans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Column (€).) .cevvceviveennae
4. Total payments made this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.) .ccveeeonecnrrinnnane TOTAL § ﬁﬁw 7L/

FPPC Form 460 (January/05}
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC {866/276-3772}



1 ]

Recipient Committee e '
‘g?mgalgn Statement R SIS _ Smdmy CALFORNIA. 46
over Page = -.
(Govemnment nge Sections B4200-84216.5) . ﬁECE"IE ',
T [ s [
 SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through __1 & =31 14 OCEANSIDE CITY CLER

1. Type of Recipient Committee: Al Committees -~ Comglete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.
[ Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee [ Primarily Formed Ballot Measure

2. Type of Statement:

[ Preelection Statement {3 Quarterdy Statement

O state Candidate Election Committee Committee Semi-annual Statement ] Special Odd-Year Report

(M?sommmg Q lle:d £ Termination Statement [ Supplemental Preelection
%m‘:’m . (Alsa file a Form 410 Termination) Statement - Attach Form 495

General Purpose Commitiee 7] Amendment (Explaln below)

O Sponsored [] Primarily Formed Candidate/

(O Small Contributor Committee Officeholder Committee

O Political Party/Central Committee {Aiso Complete Part7)

3. Committee Information e N""B‘ia_«lgg {R%). . Treasurer(s) R

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NO COMMITTEE)

ThavbayeeS FoL DCEANSINE NE’ghb"Z"’”‘@

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)

53338 " Ronch Vi

CITY STATE

Deransiole (o G1cX7

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO, AND STREET OR P.0. BOX

2P CODE (REA CODE/PHONE

S30) %—??79'

ciTy STATE ZiP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX /7 E-MAIL ADDRESS

NAME OF TREASURER

7\4_1’24@1%0

MAILING ADDRESS

5839 Adanch yiesd Pl

Z2IP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

DlearSide. (. 42657

CITY

NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

MAILING ADDRESS

STATE ZIP CODE

ciTYy AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

Verification
| have used ali reasonable diligence In preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of my
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Cafifornia that the foregoing Is true and correct.

edge the ini

tion contained herein and in the attached schedules is trueand complete. | ceriify

wMﬁsbnl Treasursr

Signalurs of Controliing Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Propanent or Responsible Officer of Sponsor

Signaliure of Controling Oficehalder, Candidate, Staie Measura Propanent

Date
Executed — By:
Execised on T By
Execuled on By
Dats

Signature of Conloling Cfiiceholder, Canddale, Slale Measure Proponent

FPPC Form 460 {January/0S)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FFPC (866/27 5-3772)

L



o at H Type or print in ink.
Campaign Disclosure Statement PO Lol il O

Suf!imall'y Page to whole dollars. Statement covers period CALIFORNIA 460

from 7"30"}‘:/ FORM
Page 2 _ of_£

through ,'2'31"’ Ll

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

NA.!:‘E'E)'FFILER /u g /7 1.D. NUMBER
TBuopuens for LERNSINE (G hpok hood§
[4
. i ColumnA ColumnB Calendar Year § f i
Contributions Received a ar Year Summary for Candidates
(FROMATTACHED SMEDUALES) et Running in Both the State Primary and
/ 9\ General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions ........c..ee.eemersoverssemrasereeseens Schedule A, Line 3 $ $ —ZM—E——
2. Loans Recsived ........ Schedule B, Ling 3 LT e 11 theough €130 L
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS wovvrecrer e aistnes1vz s A A s _Jlede P AR |20 Contibutions
Recelved $ $
4. Nonmonetary Contributions..................... Schedute C, Line 3 & i 21. Ex
. Expenditures
5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED wvocvceerrsmmrsssssees AddLines3+4  $ _//1@,_22_ s Jlle 7. A Made $ S
.Expenditures. Made - N ¥ Expenditure Limit Summary for State -
6. Payments Made........... Schedule E, Line 4 $ M $ Candidates
7. L0ans Made......c.ccememremmerasaniseceennens Schedute H, Line 3 i
N tive Expendi .
8. SUBTOTALCASH PAYMENTS wcereeveeeearrcoresser s AddLines6+7 $ :2&0 . BQ. s 1327.2Y4 R i o
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid BillS) ....cicceereurureeriionsninnns Schedule F; Line 3 s Date of Election Total to Date
10. Nonmonetary AdJUSTMONE .....eueeseeueeeessnrseessmeserssnsenss Schadule C, Line 3 —3' E P (mm/ddlyy)
1. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE ..o.coveovrsrscemmr AddLines 8404 10§ _24o0.BD 5 _/ P Ly $
Current Cash Statement 23 g J / $
12. Beginning Cash Balance ..........ccecouce Pravious Summary Page, Line 16 $ / L OO o calcutate Column B, add
13. Cash RECEIPLS ...ceecveeerrenemsearscararisnesasmsnsomnsnssarans Column A, Line 3above _ L/_?_&.ﬂ amounts ‘l:j (Column Alothe -
COrr on amounts . N
14. Miscellaneous Increases t0 Cash ......ceuwueiennns Schedule |, Line 4 £~ fromesc%mm:g B of your fast rm‘;'wj nf:‘;“_"" may be different from amounts
" : léb @ report. Some amounts in
15. Cash Payments .....ccuiunrmennnns SR Column A, Line 8 above Column A may be negative
16. ENDING CASH BALANCE .......... Add Linos 12+ 13+ 14, then subiract Line 15§ 3B B « G2 | figures that should be
. subtracted from previous
If this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts. If this is
the first report being filed
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED .....ovcermemsmssnsserses Schedule B, Part2  $ for this calendar year, only
carry over the amounts
e fomtines 2 and: 9 fif— e e
any).
18. Cash Equivalents ..........ccowerarsasane See instructions on reverse  $
19. Outstanding Debts .......ccccceeerrvcnrens Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above  $ FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




.Schedule A oo L SCHEDULE A
g . a ounts may be rounde .

Monetary Contributions Received to whole dollars. Statement covers period  [SNEIICTINTY 460

' from ‘7-30 - k‘ FORM

through l2'3/-lﬁl Page 3 of S

LD. NUMBER

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

THxPayets  For 0Ceansi NE  NEI ghiborhsodd

FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR JF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE E {F COMMITTEE, ALSOENTER.D. NUMBER,) CONTRIBUTOR | 5CCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
RECEIVED CODE [F SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME PERIOD {JAN. 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)

TAMES Looy = -
Io-13-14| Hele Los PABNES Honi 200 -

iy G G265 £1sce
' CJIND
dJcom
[JoTH
Pty
[Cscc

[JiND

Clcom
JoTH
geTY
[scc

[JiND

[Jcom
[JOTH
JPTY
[Jscc

[JIND

[com
[JotH
OPTY
" Oscc

SUBTOTAL S

Schedule A Summary *Contributor Codes

1. Amount received this period — itemized monetary contributions. 2 D 6 ob IND — Individual

(Include all SChedule A SUDIOAIS.) ....cururu eeeeeieree oo ee e ses s s s e e eeee e eesens $ . SN ?ﬂ%ﬁ"mﬁf@cq

2. Amount received this period — unitemized monetary contributions of less than $100 .............ccveuenn...n.. $ 9 Q. 2% %H:ngiymnm entity)
3. Total monetary contributions received this period. / ] 7 2 ?\ SCC - Small Contributor Committee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lin€ 1.) w....cvveeemeen.... TOTAL $ @ $

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



~ .Schedule E
Payments Made

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Type or print in ink.
Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

Statement covers period CALIFORNIA 46 0

i .~ 7= 30~/ l;{ FORM

through _/Zijﬂ_l‘/_ Page q of S

NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
TRLLAERS  Forr DeanvsAE WEIGhboe hoodf
7 U
CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
CVP campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio &irtime and preduction costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD retumed contribufions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donalions PET  pestition clrculating TEL tv. or cable airime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/bafiot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS slaff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
ND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing others {explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT wvoler registration
UT  campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology costs (intemet, e-mail)
T ——— --—~--~~»—-~~~»~~—~—#’é’§ﬁ%“&‘£%“§%&f§u‘}u% b e e s OO B~ R e i+ 5 DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT-~~~- S —-AMOUNT PAID

\D e~ Tree

096 £ Visty Way , Visheo Cmp szuo

a7.1]

s

* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL S
Schedule E Summary Zp 0
1. itemized payments made this period. (Include all Schedule E SUBLOTAIS.} ....c.couiemaiericeiciinceeerees e e e nassesssesesenenssersbseasassessesanssarosssessrneranssn $ s 3 C

2. Unitemized payments made this period of under $100
==3=Totalinterestpaid-thiSperiod orricansT(Enteramoant from Schedule BrPart 17 Columme(e):)

.................................................................................

4. Total payments made this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, ColumnA, Lin€ 6.) ....c.cceourucerrvnucirnnces TOTAL § _MD___Q

FPPC Form 460 (January/¢5)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)



Schedule E Type or print in ink.
(Continuation Sheet) Amounts may be rounded
~ Payinents Made ISRk dosers.

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

SCHEDULE E (CONT))

from

Statement covers period CALIFORNIA 460

2-30- 1 FORM

NAME OF FILER

ﬂ)rough—l__L_&L_'Z'g o | Page O of S
1.0 NUMBER
133 838/

TALPAuEs Fox. DCEMnsing NE/qhhothosds

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you ‘r’nay enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

QWP campaign paraphemalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtlme and production costs

CNS  campaign consultants MIG meetings and appearances RFD  retumed contributions

CTB contribution {explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries

CVC clvic donations PET  pefifion circulating TEL  tv. or cable airtime and production costs

Fil.  candidate filing/baliot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals

FND  fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS stafflspouse travel, lodging, and meals

ND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS - postage, defivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor

LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voler registration

LT  campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technolagy costs (intemet, e-mail)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE CODE  OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID

(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.0, NUMBER)

Viskw |, Ca r\%

| E‘A'Di/oiMS o i 7

éogﬂb-w Cra P
Haendoy \

gtbppfl‘ eS

110 - 0%

Oersp For Couned 2014
*13u08TF | PoL

Robs dall 300 %

W admant “
5 Gllige | Decanside OFC

S“P plues loly TN

_ ML CP/U/\*HA.A, G475

' Payments that are contributions or independant expenditures must atso be summarized on Schedule D.

SUBTOTAL §/ ’7.33_ "‘q

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toli-Free Helplino: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

MICHAEL W. HAMILTON

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 322-5772

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 15/245

)

)
CORSO FOR COUNCIL 2014, ) DECLARATION OF BOB PERNA IN
TAXPAYERS FOR OCEANSIDE ) SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND
NEIGHBORHOODS, and DANA CORSO, ) ORDER

)

) (Gov. Code §§ 11506 and 11520)

Respondents. )

I, Bob Perna, declare as follows:

Iz I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California.

2. I'am a Program Specialist for the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission
(the “Commission”) and have worked for the Commission from April 15, 1991 to November 4, 2014 and
from October 6, 2015 to the present.

3. On July 11, 2017, I interviewed Dana Corso via telephone regarding the campaign activities of the
Corso for Council 2014 (ID #1368687) committee and the Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods (ID

#1338881) committee.

1
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4. In the interview Corso told me told me the following regarding her experience with the running
for office and the Political Reform Act (PRA):

a. Prior to her campaign for City Council in 2012 she had never been a candidate for elective
office or held a public elective office.

b. She has only been a treasurer for her 2012 city council campaign committee, her 2014 city
council campaign committee, and Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods committee.

cl She does not have a formal financial or accounting background.

d. She owns a business and does the financial work for her business and manages her own
personal finances.

€. She has not read the Political Reform Act (Act).

f. She does not recall reading any of the campaign disclosure manuals.

g. She has not attended any training classes on the Act.

h. She has spoken to the Oceanside City Clerk’s Office and emailed the Fair Political
Practices Commission regarding her duties and responsibilities under the Act as either a candidate,

treasurer, or principal officer, but could not recall the nature of those conversations or emails.

5. In the same interview, Corso told me the following regarding Taxpayers for Oceanside
Neighborhoods:
a. Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods has a governing board that consists of five

members and she is a member of that board.

b. She confirmed that as of January 1, 2013, she has been the President and Treasurer of
Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods.

C. Decisions to raise and spend money is made by a vote of the governing board, which meets
once per month.

d. The last amendment to Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhood’s statement of organization
was on January 1, 2013, which added Corso as the treasurer and president of the committee. There have

been no changes to report since that date.

2
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6. On January 28, 2020, I reviewed the filings of Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods and
verified that Corso did not file pre-election campaign statements for the November 4, 2014, City Council
Election.

7. I reviewed the FTB audit report for the Corso for Council 2014 committee and it explained that
Corso made a $200 cash contribution to the campaign. The $200 deposit was not disclosed on the
campaign statement filed for the period ending on September 30, 2014. Corso filed an amendment for this
statement on July 15, 2015 but failed to report this contribution.

8. In July 2015, the July 1, 2014 — September 30, 2014 campaign statement, was amended to add a
non-monetary contribution for office space from Oceanside Associates that was not reported. During the
audit of the committee conducted by FTB, the auditor spoke with Corso about the office space and FTB
obtained from Corso a copy of a lease agreement for the office space. The lease agreement covered the
period of September 1, 2014 — November 15, 2014. The lease agreement shows the monthly rent as $1.
Corso told the FTB auditor she estimated the fair market value of the office space by researching the rental
prices of similar properties around that time. There was nothing in the lease that showed the FMV of the
monthly rent. FTB accepted Corso’s estimate of the value. Based on the estimated FMV the reported non-
monetary contribution of $1,000 for the period September 1, 2014 — September 30, 2014 is accurate.

0. In July 2015, an amended statement was filed for the period ending on December 31, 2014, it
added two non-monetary contributions for office space from Oceanside Associates. A $1,000
nonmonetary contribution was reported as received on October 20, 2014 and a $1,000 non-monetary
contribution was reported as received on November 20, 2014. Based on the FMV of the donated offices
space, the statement should report a non-monetary contribution of $919 for the statement period. ($419
for prorated portion of October and $500 for November through the 15" of the month when the lease
terminated.

10.  The total non-monetary contribution for the office space reported on the July 2015 amended
statements for the periods ending September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2014 was $3,000. The total non-
monetary contributions for the office space for the period of September 1, 2014 — November 15, 2014 was

$2,500 based on FMV.

3
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Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement

CoverPage
(Government Code Sections 84200-84216.5)

Type or print in Ink.

Date Stamp

CALIFORNIA

Page

COVERPAGE

460

of

FORM

Statement covers period Date of election if applicable:
Month, Day, Year,
from 10/23/14 (Month, Day, Year)
o T SV O By
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through 12/31714 11/4114 h CEQ%S!EL e 3‘ GL“ A

For Official Use Only

1. Type of Recipient Committee: AncCommittees = Complete Parts 4,2, 3, and 4.
7] Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Commitiee

(O State Candidate Election Committee Committee

O Recall (O Controlted

{Also Complete Part 5) O Sponsored
(Aiso Compiste Part 6}

[C] General Purpose Committee
(O Sponsored

] Primarily Formed Ballot Measure

[] Primarily Formed Candidate/

2. Type of Statement:

] Preelection Statement
] Semi-annual Statement
{1 Termination Statement
(Also file a Form 410 Termination)

71 Amendment (Explain below)

[ Quarterly Statement
[} Special Odd-Year Report

[C1 Supplemental Preelection
Statement - Attach Form 495

To include non monetary contribution for office space

O Small Contributor Committee Officeholder Committee
O Political Party/Central Committee (Asa Complels Pait 7}
3. Committee Information "?é’é‘ggg; Treasurer(s)
COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME {F NO COMMITTEE} NAME OF TREASURER
" Corso For Council 2014 Dana Corso

MAILING ADDRESS

STREET ADDRESS (NO R.O. BOX) STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Oceanside CA 5868057777

CiTY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

Oceanside CA 5868057777

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P,0. BOX MAILING ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP CcoDE AREA CODE/PHONE CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

OPTIONAL: FAX / E-MAIL ADDRESS

4. Verification

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best of
under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correc

')vlSD;l( &y

OAD

Executed on s
Signature of Treasurer or. Treasurer

Executed on By — —

Dats Signature of Controlling Officoholder, C: , State Proponentor Responsible Officer of Sponsor
Executed an By I

Dats Signature efControlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent
Executed on By

Date Slgnature of Controling O Candidate, State M P

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)

State of California



Type or print In ink. COVER PAGE - PART 2

geclple_nt Cé)t::mitteet CALIFORNIA 4 6 0
ampaign Statemen FORM
Cover Page — Part 2
Page of
5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee 6. Primarily Formed Ballot Measure Committee
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE
Dana Corso
OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOGATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APFLICABLE) BALLOTNO.ORLETTER JURISDICTION [ SUPPORT
. . , OPPOSE
Oceanside City Council J

RESIDENTIAL/BUSINESS ADDRESS (NO. AND STREET) CITY STATE ZIP
Identify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROPONENT

Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committees

not Included In this statement that are controlled by you or are primariiy formed to recelve
contributions or make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD DISTRICT NOQ. IF ANY

COMMITTEE NAME I.D. NUMBER
Corso For Council 2014

7. Primarily Formed Candidate/Officeholder Committee List names of

NAME OF TREASURER SERTROLLED COMMITTIEE? officeholder(s) or candidate(s) for which this committee Is primarily formed.
Dana Corso 1 ves 1 ~o
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NOF.0.50X) NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFIGE SOUGHT ORHELD [ ¢\ ooonr
] £ oprosE
CITY STATE 2P CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD UPEORT
Oceanside CA 92057 5868057777 B Sopost
COMMITTEE NAME £.D. NUMBER
NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT ORHELD | 1 ¢(ioporr
] orPOSE
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE? NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD [ SUPPORT
Oves [Jno [ opPoSE
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREETADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
cITY STATE Z|P CODE - AREA CODE/PHONE Attach continuation sheets If necessary

FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Freo Holpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
State of California



Campaign Disclosure Statement

Type or print In ink.

SUMMARY FAGE

Summary Page Sttoment oves poid [RSNVENRRP
. 10/23/14 FORM
rom
12/31/14
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
Corso For Councit 2014 1368687
. . . Column A ColumnB Calendar Year Summary for Candidates
Contributions Received oL THsPERID CALENDARYEAR Running in Both the State Primary and
General Elections
1. Monetary Contributions .......ccocerceeimiieemisseceeeeene. Schedule A, Line3 & 0 $ 19,388.00 T through 6/30 71 to Dat
2. Loans ReCeIVE ......ccveicrinreceirenrme s seestne s Schedule B, Line 3 3000.00 3000.00 o o e
3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS ....... AddLines1+2 § 3000.00 22,388.00 | 20 Gontibutions ; s
4, Nonmonetary Contributions........ocereenricencercninnes Schedule C, Line 3 3000.00 3000.00 21. Expenditures
5. TOTALCONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED ...cimereivisvrccsiesees AddLines3+4 $ 6000.00 25,388.00 Made $ $
Expenditures Made Expenditure Limit Summary for State
B. PAYMENtS MAOE .coourrveeecereceeeeeeceeesereseretsesmssonreenees Schedule E, Line 4 § 672280 s 22,194.27 [ candidates
7. LOBNS MAGE c...corrverrreane s anesssssesscsss st sssnnnsnsoos Schedule H, Line 3 0 0 22, Cumalative Excenditures Mad
. Cumulative Expenditures mMa e*
8. SUBTOTALCASHPAYMENTS ... AddLines§+7 $ 6722.80 $ 22,194.27 {If Subject to Voluntary Expenditure Limit)
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills) ... Scheduls F, Line 3 0 0 Date of Election Total to Date
10. Nonmonetary Adjustment ..............oooveoeorerererreerennn. Schedule C, Line 3 2000.00 3000.00 (mmiddyy)
11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE ...ooovccveoeorrersenenis AddLines8+9+10 § 872280 g 25,194.27 / / $
Current Cash Statement / / 3
12. Beginning Cash Balance ........cccccecnnne. Previous Summary Page, Line 16  $ 3916.53 To caleulate Golumn B, add
13. Cash RECIDIS .o eiec st eeeee e Column A, Line 3 above 3000.00 amounis il:’.f-‘-Olumn A ftﬂ the
corresponding amounts * 5 A i ;
t4. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash .........cccoevrereene, Schedule I, Line 4 0 from c%lumngB of your last rﬁ‘;‘,‘;‘;';t?,fgt;]:f,:ﬁgf”” may be difterent from amounts
. 6722.80 report, Some amounts in
15. Cash Payments .......ccorreiiniinniieerene s srnsens Colurnit A, Line 8 above Column A may be negative
16. ENDING CASHBALANCE .......... Add Lines 12+ 18 + 14, then subtract Line 15 $ 193.73_ | figures that should be
. o . subtracted from previous
If this is a lermination statement, Line 16 must be zero. period amounts, If this is
the first report being filed
17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED ......covvcvcvererne Schedule B, Pat2 for this calendar year, only
carry over the amounts
Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts o Lines 2,7, and § {f
18. Cash Equivalents .........ccocvvrevcrimrininceninans See instructions on re $
19. Outstanding Debts......................... AddLine 2 +Line §in Column B above  $ FPPC Form 460 (January/05)
FPPC Toll-Free Helpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)




Schedule C Type or printin ink, SCHEDULE C
N ta C t .b t. R N d Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period
onmonetary Lontributions receive to whole dollars. CALIFORNIA 46 0
from 10/23/14 FORM
12/31114
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page of
NAME OF FILER £.D. NUMBER
Corso For Councit 2014 1368687
CUMULATIVE TO
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND CONTRIBUTOR| , 1P ANINDIVIDUAL, ENTER DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT DATE PER ELECTION
DATE OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER FAIR MARKET TODATE
ZIP CODE OF CONTRIBUTOR
RECEIVED OF CONMNITES, Aa180, EXTES 1.0, WARIERS CODE * (F B euPLOYED, NTe GOODS OR SERVICES VALUE AN 1oDE089) (IF REQUIRED)
Oceanside Associates LI Office space
¢
10//2014 Dicow P 1000.00
Oceanisde, CA 82054 CJPTY
sce
(8] ide A iat LIND Office S
11/2014 ceanside Associates %g%m ice Space 1000.00 3000.00
Oceanside, CA 92054 CPTY
[Jscc
[JIND
CJCOM
(JOTH
OPTY
[Jscc
ClIND
Jcom
[JOTH
OPTY
[scc
Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule C Summary *Contributor Codes
1. Amount received this period — itemized nonmonetary contributions. IND —Individuat
{(Include all SCHEAUIE C SUBLOAIS.) ..........cciveirrirrisearireetevestersseasiesseessereesssessesnesesansenenssesenssaseessasnssesssessenssesmassessens $ 2000.00 COM-—Recipient Committee
(other than PTY or SCC)
2. Amount received this period — unitemized nonmonetary contributions of less than $100 .......ccueeeeeerreereesvereeeeees $ g;’{" ‘PO:";*V !(‘;g;iyb“s'”ass entity)
- roliucat Fal
3. Total nonmonetary contributions received this period. SCC—Smiall Contributar Committee
(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lines 4 and 10.) .....oceeecveunaneen. TOTAL $ 2000.00

FPPC Form 480 (January/05)

FPPC Toll-Free Halpline: 866/ASK-FPPC (866/275-3772)
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street « Suite 3000 « Sacramento, CA 95811

April 1, 2020

Dana Corso

Individually, and o/b/o

Corso for Council 2014

Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods

Dana Corso

Individually, and o/b/o

Corso for Council 2014

Taxpayers for Oceanside Neighborhoods
1205 Auto Park Way, Suite 204
Escondido, CA 92029

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re:  FPPC No. 15/245, In the Matter of Corso for Council 2014, Taxpayers for Oceanside
Neighborhoods, and Dana Corso

Dear Ms. Corso:

On October 10, 2019, you were personally served with an accusation in the above
referenced matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required to file a notice
of defense within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative hearing. You
did not file a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived your right to an administrative
hearing.!

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against you. The initial notice of this default appeared on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on February 20, 2020. The Commission
will be asked to adopt the default at its public meeting scheduled for April 16, 2020 and impose
an administrative penalty of $15,500 against you. A copy of the default, decision, and order and
accompanying exhibits the Commission will consider at its meeting on April 16, 2020 is enclosed
with this letter.

! Government Code section 11505.



FPPC No. 15/245
Page 2

You may, but you are not required to, provide a response brief, along with any supporting
materials, no later than five calendar days before the Commission hearing at which the default is
scheduled to be heard. Your response brief must be served on the Commission Assistant, at the
above address.

Following the issuance of the default order and imposition of the administrative penalty,
we will commence legal proceedings to collect this fine, which may include converting the
Commission’s order to a court judgment. Please be advised that administrative penalties for
violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in bankruptcy proceedings.

This letter is your last opportunity to resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated
settlement, before the default proceedings are commenced. If we do not reach a resolution, the
enclosed documents will be placed on the Commission’s agenda for the April 16, 2020 meeting.
Please contact me at (916) 322-5772 or mhamilton@fppc.ca.gov if you wish to enter into a
negotiated settlement.

Sincerely,

Wictiael Hamilton
Michael W. Hamilton
Commission Counsel

Enforcement Division

Enclosures
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